
Ainsworth Community Schools
Board of Education

Public Hearings & Regular Meeting
District Office

September 11, 2023 - 8:00 PM

AGENDA

The Mission Slogan of Ainsworth Community Schools is "ACS CARES:  We are Committed to 
Achieving Results for Everyone's Success"

In accordance with the Nebraska Open Meetings Act 84-1407-14 the Open Meetings Act is posted on the south wall 
of the District Office Board Meeting Room.

The Board reserves the right to move into closed session to protect the public interest or needless injury to the 
reputation of an individual for any action item listed on the agenda.  The Board may, at its discretion, change 
the order of the agenda to accommodate unforeseen issues related to an agenda item.

1. 2023-24 School District Budget Hearing
2. 2023-24 School District Tax Request Hearing
3. Opening Procedure, Regular Meeting of Board

3.1. Call to Order, Roll Call, and Pledge of Allegiance
3.2. Approval of Agenda
3.3. Welcome Extended to Visitors
3.4. Community Input on any Topic:  This is your opportunity to speak to any topic concerning the 

school district.  Since it is not an agenda item the board cannot discuss or take action at this time 
on the matter.  Future discussion can be requested as an agenda item.  Thank you for your 
participation.

3.5. Community Input on Agenda Items:  This is your opportunity to speak to items on the 
agenda.  If you are not a part of the presentation of the agenda item you need to speak 
now.  Thank you for your participation.

3.6. Consent Agenda
3.6.1. Minutes of Previous Meeting(s) , attached
3.6.2. The Board will attend a work session on September 26, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. in the 

ACS Cafeteria for the purpose of hearing the strategic plan progress analysis report. No 
formal business will be conducted. The next regular meeting will be held on October 9, 
2023, at 8:00 p.m. in the District Office. The current agendas will be available for public 
inspection in the office of the superintendent.

3.6.3. Payment of Claims, Authorization Report, attached
3.6.4. Cash Flow & Financial Reports

4. Reports/Information to the Board
4.1. Principals and Activities Director Reports
4.2. Superintendent Report

5. Action Items
5.1. Adoption of the 2023-24 School District Budget
5.2. Approval of the 2023-24 Property Tax Resolution
5.3. NASB Policy Service Updates

6. Adjourn
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2023-24 Budget Hearing 
 

1. Call to order. 
 

2. Attendance at the hearing. 
 

3. Hearing to adopt the 2023-24 budget. 
 

a. Presentation of key provisions of the proposed budget along with comparisons to 
the prior year’s budget. 

b. Comments or questions by members of the board. 
c. Comments or questions by patrons. 

 
4. Adjourn the hearing. 
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          Budget Hearing at 
          8:00 p.m.  
 
 
 

2023-2024 Hearing to Set the Final Tax Request 
 

1. Call to order. 
 

2. Attendance at the hearing. 
 

3. Hearing to Set the Final Tax Request at 0.549190 for the General Fund and 0.056366 for 
the Special Building Fund.  Total tax request levy for 2023-24 Budget equals 0.605556. 

 
a. Review of key provisions related to the tax request for 2023-24 and comparison of 

the previous year’s tax request. 
b. Comments or questions by members of the board. 
c. Comments or questions by patrons. 

 
4. Adjourn the hearing. 



August 14, 2023
The Board of Education of School District #10 held a regular meeting, August 14, 2023. Board 
members present were Brad Wilkins, Jessica Pozehl, Frank Beel, Mark Johnson and Bryan 
Doke.  Members absent: Scott Erthum. Also present were Superintendent Dale Hafer, Principals 
Steve Dike, Ben Wright and AD Luke Wroblewski. There were several guests in attendance.

Notice of the meeting was in the Ainsworth Star Journal and on radio station KBRB.

As noted during the meeting a current copy of the Open Meetings Act is posted on the south wall 
of the District Office.

Motion was made by Mark Johnson and seconded by Bryan Doke to excuse board member Scott 
Erthum. Roll call vote: Pozehl – Aye, Beel – Aye, Johnson – Aye, Wilkins – Aye, Erthum – 
Absent, Doke – Aye. Motion carried. 

Motion was made by Mark Johnson and seconded by Frank Beel to approve the agenda as 
published. Roll call vote: Beel – Aye, Johnson – Aye, Pozhel – Aye, Erthum – Absent, Doke – 
Aye, Wilkins – Aye. Motion carried. 

Motion was made by Frank Beel and seconded by Jessica to approve the following consent 
agenda items: Minutes of the June 12th meeting, claims in the amount of $293,757.27 from the 
General Fund, $7,930.69 from the Hot Lunch Fund, $1,873.75 from the Building Fund, 
$13,420.00 from the Depreciation Fund and $1,610.49 from Section 125. The Cash Flow Report 
for the month of July was given. The Treasurer’s Report was given as follows: Cash Assets: July 
31st $2,868,780.80. A Budget Hearing followed by a Tax Request Hearing and the regular board 
meeting will be September 11th at 8:00 p.m. in the District Office. Current agendas will be 
available for public inspection in the office of the Superintendent. Roll call vote: Johnson – Aye, 
Wilkins – Aye, Pozehl – Aye, Erthum – Absent, Beel – Aye, Doke – Aye. Motion carried. 

40666 1ST CLASS AUTO 242.88
40667 ACTIVITY ACCOUNT 50,000.00
40668 AINSWORTH STAR-JOURNAL 336.00
40669 AKRS EQUIPMENT 103.00
40670 STACEY ALBERTS 1,805.56
40671 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 845.75
40672 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 730.86
40673 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 92.47
40674 APPEARA 58.67
40675 APPLIED CONNECTIVE 526.38
40676 BLACK HILLS ENERGY 324.05
40677 BOMGAARS 195.17
40678 BROWN COUNTY HOSPITAL 254.60
40679 BUCKLES AUTOMOTIVE 360.40
40680 CDW GOVERNMENT LLC 2,667.39
40681 CENTRAL NEBRASKA COMMUNITY 

SERVICES,
16,140.34

40682 CENTRAL VALLEY AG 119.28
40683 CENTURY LUMBER CENTER 1,462.38
40684 CITY OF AINSWORTH 8,058.42
40685 CORNHUSKER INTERNATIONAL 6,042.49
40686 DAWN FAMILY PRACTICE LLC 125.00
40687 DEPRECIATION ACCOUNT 150,000.00
40688 E S U #17-MAIN 487.50
40689 EBSCO SUBSCRIPTION SERVICES 901.78



40690 ESU #10 525.00
40691 FAIRFIELD INN & SUITES 909.65
40692 FLINN SCIENTIFIC INC 363.20
40693 FRONTIER DIESEL 3,510.93
40694 GENERAL FUND CLEARING ACCOUNT 1,873.00
40695 GENERATION GENIUS 175.00
40696 LISA GOODMAN 152.50
40697 GOPHER 1,513.85
40698 JERI GRAFF 60.00
40699 DALE HAFER 161.00
40700 INNOVATIVE OFFICE SOLUTIONS, LLC 9,066.33
40701 ISLAND SUPPLY WELDING CO 19.84
40702 JAYMAR BUSINESS FORMS, INC 247.88
40703 JOURNEY ED.COM 500.00
40704 KBRB AM FM 132.00
40705 BRENDA KONKOLESKI 251.36
40706 KSB SCHOOL LAW 415.00
40707 LOUP VALLEY LIGHTING INC 696.00
40708 TONYA LUTHER 2,770.84
40709 HEATHER LUTTER 60.00
40710 LACEY MARBRY 8.98
40711 MEDICAL ENTERPRISES INC 60.00
40712 MYSTERY SCIENCE INC. 2,590.00
40713 NASB ALICAP 97,177.00
40714 NATIONAL ART & SCHOOL SUPPLIES 1,835.79
40715 NE COUNCIL OF SCHOOL ADMIN 941.00
40716 NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 7,151.17
40717 HAROLD NELSON 52.93
40718 SANDI NELSON 92.69
40719 NORFOLK LODGE & SUITES 119.00
40720 OFFICE PRODUCTS CENTER 435.90
40721 OLSONS PEST TECHNICIANS 92.00
40722 ONE SOURCE 152.00
40723 PAPER TIGER SHREDDING 235.30
40724 PRECISION AUTOBODY 35.00
40725 QUILL CORPORATION 251.65
40726 RED & WHITE 77.32
40727 ROCKET MATH, LLC 600.00
40728 SANER PLUMBING AND IRON 9.60
40729 SCHOLASTIC 2,724.91
40730 SEVEN SPRINGS INC 104.00
40731 SOFTWARE UNLIMITED INC 7,600.00
40732 DEDRA STONER 8.23
40733 THREE RIVER TELCO 623.18
40734 TRAVIS ELECTRIC INC 652.80
40735 US BANK 610.94
40736 WAGEWORKS 152.00
40737 WALTON CONSTRUCTION CO 350.00
40738 WEX BANK 473.09
40739 WM KROTTER CO-AINSWORTH 434.04
12 WAGE WORKS INC 1,610.49
353 GUARANTEE ROOFING & SHEET METAL 88,835.00
47 LUNCHTIME SOLUTIONS 7,810.69
3568 KBRB AM FM 120.00
428 BOKF, NA 1,873.75

Elementary Principal Ben Wright reported on the following: Elementary Open House, 
Kindergarten Round-up, New Math Curriculum, Training, and K-6 Enrollment. 

High School Principal Steve Dike reported on the following: Enrollment, Back to School 
Schedule, New Math Curriculum, SEL, Amplify Reading Curriculums, PBIS and Academic 
Honors for Volleyball, and Football Programs. 



Activities Director Luke Wroblewski reported on the following: Activities Handbook, Fall 
Sports, ImPACT Concussion Management, NFHS training, Booster Club Fundraiser, SWC 
meeting and Host Play Production November 21st.    

Superintendent Dale Hafer reported on the following: Financial Report, Hiring Update, 
Transportation, Buildings and Ground, Budget, and Board Policy Review. 
  
Motion was made by Mark Johnson and seconded by Frank Beel to approve the working draft of 
the ACS Emergency Operations Plan. Roll call vote: Wilkins – Aye, Erthum – Absent, Pozehl – 
Aye, Beel – Aye, Johnson – Aye, Doke – Aye, Motion carried. 

Motion was made by Frank Beel and seconded by Jessica Pozehl to approve the 2023-2024 bus 
routes as presented. Roll call vote: Pozehl – Aye, Beel – Aye, Johnson – Aye, Wilkins – Aye, 
Erthum –Absent, Doke – Aye. Motion carried. 

Motion was made by Jessica Pozehl and seconded by Bryan Doke to approve the girls’ wrestling 
coop with Rock County and Keya Paha County for 23-24 and 24-25. Roll call vote: Beel – Aye, 
Johnson – Aye, Wilkins – Aye, Erthum – Absent, Pozehl – Aye, Doke – Aye. Motion carried. 

Motion was made by Jessica Pozehl and seconded by Frank Beel to adopt a resolution increasing 
the school district’s bas growth percentage used to determine the school district’s property tax 
request authority by up to 7%. Roll call vote: Johnson – Aye, Wilkins – Aye, Pozehl – Aye, 
Erthum – Absent, Beel – Aye, Doke – Aye. Motion carried. 

Motion was made by Frank Beel and seconded by Mark Johnson to approve the transfer of 
$150,000 from the General Fund to Depreciation Funds for roofing, concrete and vehicle 
replacement. Roll call vote: Wilkins – Aye, Erthum – Absent, Pozehl – Aye, Beel – Aye, 
Johnson – Aye, Doke – Aye, Motion carried. 

Motion was made by Mark Johnson and seconded by Jessica Pozehl to adjourn the meeting at 
9:13 p.m. Roll call vote: Johnson – Aye, Wilkins – Aye, Erthum – Absent, Pozehl – Aye, Beel – 
Aye, Doke – Aye. Motion carried. 

A Budget Hearing followed by a Tax Request Hearing and the regular board meeting will be 
held September 11th at 8:00 p.m. in the District Office. Current agendas will be available for 
public inspection in the office of the Superintendent. 

______________________________
Dedra Stoner, Recording Secretary

______________________________
Brad Wilkins, Board President



August 28, 2023 

The Board of Education of School District #10 held a Board Budget Retreat on August 28, 2023.  All Board 

Members were present including Elementary Principal Ben Wright and Superintendent Dale Hafer.   

 
1. Annual Board Budget Retreat  

2. Welcome - Superintendent Hafer  

*Superintendent Dale Hafer welcomed the Board and guests to the annual budget retreat. 

3. Budget Update and Information  

*The Board and guests were provided with a variety of budget relation documents and information.  The 

purpose was to give the Board and any interested patrons information regarding current and past budget data 

and practices. 

4. 2023-24 Budget Options  

*Mr. Hafer presented 5 budget options. Each option varied slightly depending on budget goals.  Each option 

was within the district’s budget authority afforded by NDE. 

5. Additional Questions or Comments  

*The Board was afforded the opportunity to ask questions and make comments regarding the options and other 

information provided. 

6. Set/Update Finance and Budget Goals for the District  

*The Board provided their direction regarding the financial goals for the 2023-24 school year. Those goals 

included: 

a) Continued facility conversation and dedication of Funding for Facility Maintenance 

b) Develop a plan for the future update of the playground 

c) Schedule a Board “walk-around” to view facility and identify future projects  

d) Recruitment/Retention of Staff, including possible compensation of student teachers 

e) Incorporate the NASB Wellness Survey as an effort to retain and care for staff 

7. Recommendation and Direction of the Board  

*The Board recommended Mr. Hafer combine options that reduced the tax request at approximately the 

amount of foundation aid to be received for the 2023-24 budget.  This option would represent ~ $565,000 in 

property tax reduction for the new budget. 

8. Adjourn  

*The retreat was adjourned by President Brad Wilkins at 8:50 p.m. 

 

_______________________________________ 

Dedra Stoner, Recording Secretary 

 

 

 

______________________________________ 

Brad Wilkins, Board President 



1Checking Fund: GENERAL FUND01

60.0040762AINSWORTH VISION CLINIC REMOVE OBJECT FROM EYE J FINLEYJF - 08162023

60.00Vendor Total:

39.0040763AKRS EQUIPMENT STIHL MOTO MIX3581138

457.1140763AKRS EQUIPMENT IDLER, BELT, MOWER REPAIR3594129

496.11Vendor Total:

308.1940764AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES NO PARKING, CAUTION, DRUG FREE SIGNS139X-MLPV-DGGY

9.9940764AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES MAGNETIC CLIPS16CK-6MRW-CPQ1

92.6240764AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SKETCH BOOKS, ERASERS, TAPE16VY-PKMP-FRNR

(79.55)40764AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES RETURN ICE O MATIC TUBE ASSY17VM-7DXM-1391

29.9740764AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SIDEWALK CHALK199K-LQ6H-GC1G

11.9940764AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES UTINSIL PADDING GRIPS19KF-VLL4-1K1J

23.9440764AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES UNSUPERVISED PLAY SIGN1DQ9-JHRL-KFPW

175.7740764AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CUBBY BINS, PENCIL HOLDERS, STICKERS1DY3-1L9K-JDK1

61.4440764AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES FORKS1FJT-7RVN-4LW3

83.0140764AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES FRUIT SNACKS, CRACKERS1FQ7-Y6Q6-KG7N

29.9740764AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES USB C HUB HDMI ADAPTER1G47-NYLK-DH74

266.9940764AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES LG TV1GGC-1CPD-Y639

44.8840764AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES BANNER, HIGHLIGHTER TAPE1H3V-476W-JDCK

149.9040765AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES PRESENTATION CLICKER1H3V-476W-Q73K

16.4040765AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES MAGNETS1KNJ-JN66-HDNH

66.4040765AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES NOTEBOOKS1ML3-KPCL-4L6L

25.9840765AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SENSORY BODY SOCK1NNT-DTXM-DQY9

16.4040765AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES MAGNETS1P46-R99Y-H7NN

13.2140765AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES PENS1QW9-4X7M-XPPG

8.9840765AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES PHONICS FOR READING1R9W-CFDP-Q7GK

73.2140765AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES ASAP SNACKS1TFK-NRL3-D4RN

15.9840765AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES LAMINATING SHEETS1WFX-GHGN-YWPT

797.7440765AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES FAN, FLUSH VALVES, ELECTRONIC MODULE1WTY-GGRF-RFJR

109.4840765AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES YIELD & BUS SIGNS1YNR-WMK6-G779

2,352.89Vendor Total:

58.6740766APPEARA MATS, DUST MOPS, FLOORCARE, RAGS, SUPPLY0896616

58.67Vendor Total:

580.0040767APPLE COMPUTER INC POWER ADAPTERSMA17461130

149.0040767APPLE COMPUTER INC APPLE TV 4K WIFI & ETHERNETMA17657606

729.00Vendor Total:

6,985.0040768APPLIED CONNECTIVE E-RATE INSTALLATION SVCS CABLING200424

2,796.0040768APPLIED CONNECTIVE ANNUAL RENEWAL VOICE BASE MSP200640

9,781.00Vendor Total:

20.0040769BEEL, JENNIFER YARNJB-08122023

20.00Vendor Total:

38.6040770BLACK HILLS ENERGY NATURAL GASBH89-AUG2023

262.1740770BLACK HILLS ENERGY NATURAL GAS SCHOOL & BUS BARNBH90-AUG2023

300.77Vendor Total:

735.4940771BOMGAARS BATTERIES, WEED SPRAY, PAINT, SUPPLIES32791832-064

735.49Vendor Total:
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500.0040772BOWER, BETTY 2023-2024 PROFESSIONAL DUESBB-DUES2023-
2024 500.00Vendor Total:

751.8040773BROWN COUNTY HOSPITAL PHYSICAL THERAPY & MILEAGE1858

751.80Vendor Total:

650.6540774BUCKLES AUTOMOTIVE CLEANING SUPPLIES, HOSE388744-389574

650.65Vendor Total:

1,076.0040775C.L. BARNHOUSE COMPANY MUSIC318619

1,076.00Vendor Total:

22.9540776CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL SUPPLY CO. ELODEA52247094

22.95Vendor Total:

576.4740777CDW GOVERNMENT LLC TONER, LASERJET PROLL99624

576.47Vendor Total:

37.0040778CENTRAL VALLEY AG TIRE REPAIR2111368

5.0040778CENTRAL VALLEY AG TIRE REPAIR2113728

42.00Vendor Total:

519.0340779CENTURY LUMBER CENTER CONCRETE, KEYS, SCREWS, AERATOR, BRACE23127-32347

519.03Vendor Total:

1,722.4240780CITY OF AINSWORTH SEWER, WATER & GARBAGECA-AUG2023

1,722.42Vendor Total:

500.0040781DAVIS, RONDA PROFESSIONAL DUESRD-2023-2024

500.00Vendor Total:

655.0040782E S U #17-MAIN SERVICESACS103-104

655.00Vendor Total:

787.5040783ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL CANVASGRNT000186

787.50Vendor Total:

19.2440784FINLEY, JOSEPH MEALS FOR BUS PICK UPJF - 08132023

19.24Vendor Total:

388.2940785FREUDENBURG, MELISSA AUGUST 2023 MILEAGEMF-AUG2023

388.29Vendor Total:

1,954.3740786FRONTIER DIESEL 09 BB REPAIRSINV-119

66.0040786FRONTIER DIESEL 18 INT BUS DOOR REPAIRINV-84

2,020.37Vendor Total:

763.0840787GENERAL FUND CLEARING ACCOUNT REIMBURSEMENTGF-AUG2023

763.08Vendor Total:

285.0040788GRANDAD'S PUMPKIN PATCH 4TH GRADE FIELD TRIP09282023

285.00Vendor Total:
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8.9040789H & R FOOD CENTER SUPPLIESHR-AUG2023

8.90Vendor Total:

1,271.6640790HOUGHTON MIFFLIN COMPANY GEOMETRY BOOKS955908677

1,271.66Vendor Total:

19.8440791ISLAND SUPPLY WELDING CO C25300147

19.84Vendor Total:

999.0040792KANSAS CITY AUDIO-VISUAL RISE VISION DISPLAY LICENSE ANNUAL PLAN39192

999.00Vendor Total:

816.7540793KBRB AM FM BACK TO SCHOOL, ASAP ADS117137-397

816.75Vendor Total:

407.5040794KSB SCHOOL LAW LEGAL SERVICES14595

407.50Vendor Total:

327.8240795MARC BACTERIZER0799002-IN

327.82Vendor Total:

50.0040796MAXWELL, LEANNE DOT DRUG TESTING532151

50.00Vendor Total:

1,127.7040797MCGRAW-HILL EDUCATION, INC. CHEMISTRY & BIOLOGY SUBSCRIPTION128885624001

1,127.70Vendor Total:

96.0040798METAL DOORS & HARDWARE CO AB MASTER KEYS73794

96.00Vendor Total:

339.7640799MICHELLE APPELT AUGUST 2023 MILEAGEMA-AUG2023

339.76Vendor Total:

450.2540800MORRISON UNDERGROUND SPRINKLERS LONG JUMP CONTROL BOX1430

302.1540800MORRISON UNDERGROUND SPRINKLERS WATER HOOK UP REPAIR LONG JUMP1441

752.40Vendor Total:

97,177.0040801NASB ALICAP INSURANCE, WORKERS COMPENSATIONALI2023-2024

97,177.00Vendor Total:

40.0040802NE ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARD 2023-2024 NAEP MEMBERSHIP DUES48055

534.0040802NE ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARD 2023 AREA MEMBERSHIP MTG48062

40.0040802NE ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARD 2023-2024 NAEP MEMBERSHIP DUES48068

614.00Vendor Total:

1,125.0040803NEBRASKA DEPT OF EDUCATION 2023 NEMTSS SUMMIT4024-35-1-1286

1,125.00Vendor Total:

31.5840804NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT ELECTRICITYNPPD19974-
AUG2023 31.5840804NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT ELECTRICITYNPPD19977-
AUG2023 132.3340804NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT ELECTRICITYNPPD19980-A

7,297.8640804NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT ELECTRICITYNPPD19983-A

91.2640804NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT ELECTRICITYNPPD19986-A

7,584.61Vendor Total:
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1,856.0040805NEBRASKA SAFETY & FIRE EQUIP FIRE ALARM INSPECTION114371

400.0040805NEBRASKA SAFETY & FIRE EQUIP FIRE PUMP PERFORMANCE TEST114372

2,256.00Vendor Total:

80.0040806NELSON, JASON MASTER KEY CHG, SVC CALLJN-AUG2023

80.00Vendor Total:

35.0040807OFFICE PRODUCTS CENTER SERVICE CONTRACT01KW1480

299.5540807OFFICE PRODUCTS CENTER SERVICE CONTRACT01KW1482

24.5440807OFFICE PRODUCTS CENTER CALCULATOR RIBBON01KW2271

359.09Vendor Total:

92.0040808OLSONS PEST TECHNICIANS MONTHLY SERVICE312396

92.00Vendor Total:

115.0040809ONE SOURCE BACKGROUND CHECK2022136096

115.00Vendor Total:

2,393.0040810OVERHEAD DOOR COMPANY OF NORFOLK BUS BARN DOOR REPAIR23S-1641

2,393.00Vendor Total:

2,881.3440811PLAYER DEVELOPMENT PRODUCTS, LLC ROLLERAMA, BULLSEYE, BALLS, ROLLER68139

2,881.34Vendor Total:

80.0040812PRECISION AUTOBODY CHIP REPAIRS INT BUS6892

80.00Vendor Total:

3,800.0040813PRESTIGE GROUP INC. AUG-SEP BUS LEASER2023-078

3,300.0040813PRESTIGE GROUP INC. SEP-OCT BUS LEASER2023-079

7,100.00Vendor Total:

21.8240814REALLY GOOD STUFF EZ STICK CLASSROOM LINE HELPER8307965

21.82Vendor Total:

378.7640815RED & WHITE SUPPLIESRWAUG2023

378.76Vendor Total:

121.3440816RENTSCHLER, BROOKE AUG 2023 MILEAGEBR-AUG2023

121.34Vendor Total:

436.8340817RUHTER, JULIE AUGUST 2023 MILEAGEJR-AUG2023

436.83Vendor Total:

606.7140818SCHMITZ, HANNAH HS-AUG2023HS-AUG2023

606.71Vendor Total:

496.8040819SCHOOL MATE MS PLANNERSIN000601111

102.5040819SCHOOL MATE HS PLANNERSIN000601187

599.30Vendor Total:

96.0040820SCHOOL SPECIALTY SUPPLY TEACHER PLANNERS208132864531

96.00Vendor Total:
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2,500.0040821SEESAW SCHOOL LICENSE2023-85662

2,500.00Vendor Total:

46.0040822SEVEN SPRINGS INC WATER0113546

45.0040822SEVEN SPRINGS INC RENTAL0113608

68.0040822SEVEN SPRINGS INC WATER0113813

159.00Vendor Total:

558.1740823SMITH, ASHLEY AUGUST 2023 MILEAGEAS-AUG2023

558.17Vendor Total:

123.4440824STAPLES ADVANTAGE PENCIL SHARPENER, FORKS, SPOONS, CLEANER3545372371

123.44Vendor Total:

733.7440825SWEETWATER ALTO SPEAKER, BOSS KATANA, AMP DETONATOR36959583

733.74Vendor Total:

645.9140826THREE RIVER TELCO PHONE SERVICE10452548

645.91Vendor Total:

562.8040827TK ELEVATOR CORPORATION SERVICE SEP-NOV 20231000546374

562.80Vendor Total:

330.6340828TRAVIS ELECTRIC INC CEILING FAN ELEM OUTLETS, SWITCH20312

330.63Vendor Total:

425.6340829TURPIN, AMANDA AUGUST 2023 MILEAGEAT-AUG2023

425.63Vendor Total:

700.0040830UNIVERSITY OF OREGON SWIS ANNUAL LICENSEINV00071952

700.00Vendor Total:

1,214.5440831US BANK SUPPLIESUSBANK4445-
AUG2023 1,214.54Vendor Total:

152.0040832WAGEWORKS MONTHLY ADMIN FEEINV5561312

152.00Vendor Total:

131.9740833WEST MUSIC COMPANY MALLETSI2311456

141.9040833WEST MUSIC COMPANY PERCUSSION PACKSI2312886

273.87Vendor Total:

683.5740834WEX BANK FUEL91633516

683.57Vendor Total:

51.7440835WM KROTTER CO-AINSWORTH WOOD, METAL730366

51.74Vendor Total:

165,263.90Fund Total:

165,263.90Checking Account Total:

13Checking Fund: SECTION 12513

2,906.3913WAGE WORKS INC FUND TRANSFER5485916-5582127

2,906.39Vendor Total:
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2,906.39Fund Total:

2,906.39Checking Account Total:

2Checking Fund: DEPRECIATION02

15,000.00357CONDITIONED AIR MECHAINICAL BOILER PROJECT PARTIAL BILLING41547

15,000.00Vendor Total:

17,040.36356TRISTATE CARPORTS 20' X 60' FOOTBALL SHEDTC-05232023

17,040.36Vendor Total:

53,040.36Fund Total:

53,040.36Checking Account Total:

4Checking Fund: SCHOOL NUTRITION06

1,239.003570HEARTLAND PAYMENT SYSTEMS, INC NK ANNUAL LICENSEHSSREC028056

1,239.00Vendor Total:

4,658.6848LUNCHTIME SOLUTIONS JULY MEALSINV-35619

4,658.68Vendor Total:

50.323571ROGERS, TAILER LUNCH REFUNDKR KZ REFUND

50.32Vendor Total:

5,948.00Fund Total:

5,948.00Checking Account Total:
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358CONDITIONED AIR MECHANICAL 21,000.00 ELEMENTARY HVAC PROJECT41553

21,000.00Vendor Total:



August 31, 2023  

INVESTMENTS 

 

CLAPPER 

Week of  Amount Term  Homestead WPB  Number Maturity 

June 20, 2022  4,000  24 Mo  0.50%  0.45%    Jun 24, 2024 

  

ACTIVITY ACCOUNT 

Week of  Amount Term  Homestead WPB  Number Maturity 

Dec 20, 2022  25,000  12 Mo  0.80%    3.61% 664725 Dec 20, 2023 

Jun 20, 2023  25,000  12 Mo  4.80%    4.29%  9524682 Jun 15, 2024 

 

GENERAL FUND 

Week of  Amount Term  Homestead WPB  Number Maturity 

Feb 17, 2023  242,000 9 Mo  3.55%  4.00%  NLAF 4.90%    Sep 20, 2023 

Mar 20, 2023  246,000 10 Mo  4.15%  4.25%  NLAF 5.21%    Oct 13, 2023 

Apr 20, 2023  246,000 7 Mo  4.15%  4.29%  NLAF 5.18%    Nov 15,2023 

May 22,2023  375,000 7 Mo  4.75%  4.52%  NLAF 5.05%    Dec 15, 2023 

May 19, 2023  250,000 8 Mo  4.75%  4.52%  NLAF 5.16%    Jan 12, 2024 

May 19, 2023  250,000 9 Mo  4.75%  4.52%  NLAF 5.23%    Feb 15, 2024 

Jun 20, 2023  300,000 9 Mo  4.95%  4.63%  NLAF 5.35%   Mar 15, 2024 

 

DEPRECIATION FUND 

Week of  Amount Term  Homestead WPB  Number Maturity 

Feb 22,2023  237,000 12 Mo             3.55%             4.00%   NSDLAF4.90% Feb 20, 2024 

 

BUILDING FUND 

Week of  Amount Term  Homestead WPB  Number Maturity 

Feb 22, 2023  238,000 12 Mo             3.55%  4.00%  NSDLAF4.95% Feb 20, 2024 

Aug 21, 2022  246,000 12 Mo  5.35%  5.00%  NSDLAF5.53%Aug 20, 2024 

 

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND 

Week of  Amount Term  Homestead WPB  Number Maturity 

Jan 20, 2023  100,000 12 Mo  3.25%  3.61%  NSDLAF4.85%Jan 19, 2024 

 



Date Description Investment NSDLAF Receipt Payment Total
8/1/2023 BALANCE FORWARD 2,209,000.00$  659,780.80$   

8/10/2023 RETIREMENT  62,409.32$       597,371.48$   

8/14/2023 GENERAL BILLS  293,757.27$     303,614.21$   

8/15/2023 PAYROLL 366,591.66$     (62,977.45)$   

PAYROLL 63,692.65$       (126,670.10)$ 

    

8/15/2023 BROWN CO TREAS - MV TAXES 21,412.19$       (105,257.91)$ 

   -TAXES 26,409.60$       (78,848.31)$   

  -INTEREST ON TAXES 152.47$            (78,695.84)$   

  -COURT FINES 3,098.70$         (75,597.14)$   

    

8/16/2023 ESSER 4988 26,057.00$       (49,540.14)$   

   

8/18/2023 CD (300,000.00)$    300,000.00$     250,459.86$   

8/22/2023 ESSER 6989/4989 15,191.00$       265,650.86$   

8/31/2023 HOMESTEAD INTEREST 782.09$            266,432.95$   

8/31/2023 TOTALS -$              1,909,000.00$  393,103.05$     786,450.90$     266,432.95$   

CASH FLOW
August 2023



DEPRECIATION FUND
Account Checking CD NSDLAF Total

Band/Choir Uniforms 576.62$             576.62$              

Vehicle 10,537.58          10,537.58           

Desks 191.01               191.01                

Interest 37,596.30         -                    37,596.30           

Ag Equipment 3,000.00            3,000.00             

Undesignated 188,719.49       -                    237,000.00       425,719.49         

TOTALS 240,621.00$     -$                  237,000.00$     477,621.00$       

BUILDING/SINKING FUND
Account Checking CD Total

Track -$                   -$                    

Bleachers -                     -                      

Interest 23,409.16         -                    23,409.16           

Undesignated 264,015.17        484,000.00       748,015.17         

TOTALS 287,424.33$     -$                  484,000.00$     771,424.33$       

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND
Account Checking CD Total

Unemployment 7,917.55$         7,917.55$           

Volunteer Retirement 9,074.49           9,074.49             

Interest 2,387.39           100,000.00        102,387.39         

TOTALS 19,379.43$       100,000.00$     -$                  119,379.43$       

BOND FUND
Account Checking CD Total

Bond -$                   -$                    

STUDENT FEES
Account Checking Total

Fees 1,575.00$         1,575.00$           

FUND BALANCES
8/31/2023



ACTIVITIES05Fund:

Beginning
Balance

BalanceBalance
Change

Chart of Account Number Chart of Account Description Revenues Outstanding
PO

Outstanding
AP

Expenses

50,000.000.00 0.0050,000.00 0.00 0.000.00FUND BALANCE05 704

1,792.120.00 0.001,792.12 0.00 0.000.00A CLUB BALANCE05 704 0101

2,675.000.00 0.004,137.00 0.00 0.00(1,462.00)ACTIVITY TICKET BALANCE05 704 0105

222.990.00 0.00222.99 0.00 0.000.00AD FUNDRAISER BALANCE05 704 0106

5,219.140.00 0.00(7,611.28) 2,206.58 0.0015,037.00ATHLETICS BALANCE05 704 0120

9,039.350.00 0.009,039.35 0.00 0.000.00BAND BALANCE05 704 0125

2,974.950.00 0.002,244.95 0.00 0.00730.00BAND FUND RAISER05 704 0126

742.850.00 0.00742.85 0.00 0.000.00BBB FUNDRAISER BALANCE05 704 0127

1,007.670.00 0.001,007.67 0.00 0.000.00BOYS GOLF FUNDRAISER05 704 0132

118.030.00 0.00118.03 0.00 0.000.00CLAPPER CD BALANCE05 704 0136

297.050.00 0.00297.05 0.00 0.000.00CARL PERKINS BALANCE05 704 0137

(1,014.94)0.00 0.00761.20 2,421.80 0.00645.66CHEER FUNDRAISER  BALANCE05 704 0140

1,850.100.00 0.00(649.90) 0.00 0.002,500.00CHORUS BALANCE05 704 0145

5,187.640.00 0.005,187.64 0.00 0.000.00CONCESSIONS - BULLDOG BALANCE05 704 0167

3,514.110.00 0.003,663.31 149.20 0.000.00VB FUNDRAISER BALANCE05 704 0168

11,637.100.00 0.0012,162.10 575.00 0.0050.00COCA COLA PARTNERSHIP BALANCE05 704 0169

4,091.890.00 0.004,091.89 0.00 0.000.00DRILL TEAM FUNDRAISER BALANCE05 704 0175

2,860.000.00 0.002,860.00 0.00 0.000.00DRIVER EDUCATION BALANCE05 704 0180

4,598.360.00 0.005,549.86 951.50 0.000.00ELEMENTARY FACULTY BALANCE05 704 0185

156.400.00 0.00156.40 0.00 0.000.00ENTREPRENEUR CLASS BALANCE05 704 0186

487.010.00 0.00487.01 0.00 0.000.00ESU INSERVICE BALANCE05 704 0187

2,436.350.00 0.002,436.35 0.00 0.000.00EXCELLENCE IN EDUCATION BALANCE05 704 0188

2,147.160.00 0.002,147.16 0.00 0.000.00FBLA BALANCE05 704 0190

16,978.350.00 0.0017,324.10 345.75 0.000.00FFA BALANCE05 704 0195

11,070.850.00 0.005,955.60 48.75 0.005,164.00FFA SWEETCORN BALANCE05 704 0196

2,394.680.00 0.002,394.68 0.00 0.000.00FCCLA BALANCE05 704 0200

1,086.980.00 0.001,086.98 0.00 0.000.00FOREIGN LANGUAGE BALANCE05 704 0205

3,334.000.00 0.003,334.00 0.00 0.000.00GBB FUNDRAISER BALANCE05 704 0210

1,156.210.00 0.001,377.21 221.00 0.000.00GENERAL SHOP BALANCE05 704 0215

432.370.00 0.0013.37 0.00 0.00419.00GIRLS GOLF FUNDRAISER BALANCE05 704 0221

157.270.00 0.00157.27 0.00 0.000.00MS TRACK FUNDRAISER BALANCE05 704 0223

1,805.910.00 0.001,903.41 97.50 0.000.00HIGH SCHOOL FACULTY BALANCE05 704 0225

11,052.690.00 0.0011,016.37 0.00 0.0036.32INTEREST BALANCE05 704 0230

(50,000.00)0.00 0.00(50,000.00) 0.00 0.000.00INVESTMENTS BALANCE05 704 0235

1,764.810.00 0.001,764.81 0.00 0.000.00ONE ACTS BALANCE05 704 0240

10,367.980.00 0.006,324.82 377.09 0.004,420.25FOOTBALL FUNDRAISER BALANCE05 704 0244

13,136.030.00 0.0013,241.57 105.54 0.000.00LIBRARY BALANCE05 704 0245

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00SOUTHWEST CONFERENCE BALANCE05 704 0247

3,725.970.00 0.003,715.97 0.00 0.0010.00MID SCH STUDENT COUNCIL BALANCE05 704 0251

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00MISCELLANEOUS BALANCE05 704 0255

08/2023 08/2023
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ACTIVITIES05Fund:

Beginning
Balance

BalanceBalance
Change

Chart of Account Number Chart of Account Description Revenues Outstanding
PO

Outstanding
AP

Expenses

7,629.130.00 0.007,629.13 0.00 0.000.00PLAYGROUND BALANCE05 704 0256

6,000.990.00 0.006,000.99 0.00 0.000.00DI GLOBAL FINALS BALANCE05 704 0257

1,972.500.00 0.001,972.50 0.00 0.000.00RENTALS BALANCE05 704 0258

658.700.00 0.00658.70 0.00 0.000.00DISTRICT MUSIC BALANCE05 704 0259

1,818.240.00 0.001,818.24 0.00 0.000.00NATIONAL HISTORY DAY BALANCE05 704 0260

535.000.00 0.00535.00 0.00 0.000.00MOCK TRIAL BALANCE05 704 0261

316.030.00 0.00316.03 0.00 0.000.00QUIZ BOWL05 704 0262

3,845.920.00 0.003,845.92 0.00 0.000.00SPEECH TOURNAMENT BALANCE05 704 0265

0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00NOT ACTIVE STRENGTH & CONDITION  BALANCE05 704 0268

367.160.00 0.00367.16 0.00 0.000.00HS STUDENT COUNCIL BALANCE05 704 0270

1,864.000.00 0.001,864.00 0.00 0.000.00STUDENT WELLNESS BALANCE05 704 0271

5,062.550.00 0.002,255.51 164.84 0.002,971.88SUMMER INS BALANCE05 704 0273

502.600.00 0.00502.60 0.00 0.000.00SUMMER READING/MATH BALANCE05 704 0275

7,608.840.00 0.005,788.84 0.00 0.001,820.00ONE TO ONE TECHNOLOGY BALANCE05 704 0277

2,869.410.00 0.002,998.41 129.00 0.000.00THESPIANS BALANCE05 704 0280

1,157.410.00 0.001,157.41 0.00 0.000.00TRACK FUNDRAISER BALANCE05 704 0282

10,208.610.00 0.0010,208.61 0.00 0.000.00VIDEO BOARD05 704 0284

7,649.230.00 0.007,649.23 0.00 0.000.00VISUAL ARTS CLUB BALANCE05 704 0285

19,271.940.00 0.0018,760.94 0.00 0.00511.00YEARBOOK BALANCE05 704 0286

2,058.990.00 0.001,904.42 1,375.43 0.001,530.00XC FUNDRAISER BALANCE05 704 0288

2,909.840.00 0.002,909.84 0.00 0.000.00WR BOYS  FUNDRAISER BALANCE05 704 0290

1,977.120.00 0.001,977.12 0.00 0.000.00WEICHMAN LC BALANCE05 704 0291

2,281.860.00 0.002,281.86 0.00 0.000.00WR GIRLS FUNDRAISER05 704 0292

2,785.960.00 0.00(6,535.76) 1,219.28 0.0010,541.00HS FOOTBALL BALANCE05 704 1001

1,049.350.00 0.001,049.35 0.00 0.000.00MS FOOTBALL BALANCE05 704 1002

2,839.750.00 0.003,725.65 885.90 0.000.00HS VOLLEYBALL BALANCE05 704 1003

4,077.020.00 0.004,077.02 0.00 0.000.00MS VOLLEYBALL BALANCE05 704 1004

3,351.650.00 0.001,651.65 0.00 0.001,700.00CROSS COUNTRY BALANCE05 704 1005

2,918.690.00 0.00(2,581.31) 0.00 0.005,500.00HS WRESTLING BALANCE05 704 1006

3,340.370.00 0.002,840.37 0.00 0.00500.00MS WRESTLING BALANCE05 704 1007

2,377.680.00 0.00(5,622.32) 0.00 0.008,000.00HS TRACK BALANCE05 704 1008

1,496.050.00 0.00496.05 0.00 0.001,000.00MS TRACK BALANCE05 704 1009

4,085.250.00 0.004,376.45 291.20 0.000.00HS BOYS BASKETBALL BALANCE05 704 1010

2,011.030.00 0.002,011.03 0.00 0.000.00MS BOYS BASKETBALL BALANCE05 704 1011

3,648.670.00 0.004,118.87 470.20 0.000.00HS GIRLS BASKETBALL BALANCE05 704 1012

3,344.910.00 0.003,344.91 0.00 0.000.00MS GIRLS BASKETBALL BALANCE05 704 1013

2,386.060.00 0.00386.06 0.00 0.002,000.00BOYS GOLF BALANCE05 704 1014

3,234.540.00 0.00(1,765.46) 0.00 0.005,000.00TRAINING SUPPLIES BALANCE05 704 1015

1,103.790.00 0.00(571.21) 65.00 0.001,740.00GIRLS GOLF BALANCE05 704 1016

(4,672.00)0.00 0.00(200.00) 4,872.00 0.00400.00CHEER BALANCE05 704 1017

08/2023 08/2023
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ACTIVITIES05Fund:

Beginning
Balance

BalanceBalance
Change

Chart of Account Number Chart of Account Description Revenues Outstanding
PO

Outstanding
AP

Expenses

(167.68)0.00 0.00(499.68) 168.00 0.00500.00DRILL TEAM BALANCE05 704 1018

68.000.00 0.00(132.00) 0.00 0.00200.00MS GOLF BALANCE05 704 1020

637.780.00 0.00637.78 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 2017 BALANCE05 704 2017

55.940.00 0.0055.94 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 2018 BALANCE05 704 2018

553.930.00 0.00553.93 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 2019 BALANCE05 704 2019

246.040.00 0.00246.04 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 2020 BALANCE05 704 2020

274.080.00 0.00274.08 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 2021 BALANCE05 704 2021

90.060.00 0.0090.06 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 2022 BALANCE05 704 2022

517.580.00 0.00717.58 200.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 2023 BALANCE05 704 2023

1,733.750.00 0.001,658.75 0.00 0.0075.00CLASS OF 2024 BALANCE05 704 2024

5,352.710.00 0.005,352.71 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 2025 BALANCE05 704 2025

3,286.680.00 0.003,276.68 0.00 0.0010.00CLASS OF 2026 BALANCE05 704 2026

1,983.410.00 0.001,983.41 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 2027 BALANCE05 704 2027

1,015.630.00 0.001,015.63 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 2028 BALANCE05 704 2028

756.380.00 0.00756.38 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 2029 BALANCE05 704 2029

284,853.560.00 0.00230,645.01 17,340.56 0.0071,549.1105Fund Total:

08/2023 08/2023
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Report to the Board of Education
September 2023

Enrollment Summary

Middle School (7th & 8th) High School

Grade Level Total in Grade Grade Level Total in Grade

7th Grade 10 M / 13 F 23 9th Grade 11 M / 15 F 26

8th Grade 20 M / 10 F 30 10th Grade 14 M / 12 F 26

11th Grade 13 M / 15 F 28

12th Grade 15 M / 22 F 37

Total 30 M / 23 F 53 Total 53 M / 64 F 125

In-Service on September 18, 2023

7:45 Welcome and Doug Nibbe (Family Heritage Life)

8:00 PBIS Check in - Check Out (NDE)

11:00 ESU Module 1 - Feedback and Data

12:00 Lunch

Betterment Day

After the struggle to get the weather to
cooperate over the past several springs, we
were able to have our K-12 students
participate in our community service day on
August 30th. We were able to complete
various clean-up, painting and repair projects
within all three communities in the district. This
remains a great opportunity for the students of
ACS to give back.



Teachers Name Project

Owen and Alberts paint football crows nest and bleachers (Visitor)

T. Pollock Sand Wooden Classroom Tables, Remove old Boiler from basement
area, transport playground border

Pam Barrow, Denny Packing / Cleaning the Coleman House Museum for its move

Rachel Williams sweeping south side sidewalks, picking up trash around the school, etc.

Juli Murphy Cleaning projects and flyer distribution in Johnstown and Long Pine

Flynn/Evans/Beel/Lutter/All
en/Davis/Hancock/Kroeger/
Wirth

Various projects in and around Long Pine

Erin Rathe/ Osborne Handing out flyers and talking with people about the new mass
notification system that will go live on September 1st. We are helping
BREMA - the Brown/Rock Emergency Management Agency

Mrs. Bower Work with the city to clean and paint at the East City Park and weed the
community garden by the hospital. (Contacts: Lisa and Corey Schroedl)

Jake Nelson Re-paint "Bulldog Country" sign repaint OR repaint red edges on cement
on south side of school

Dowdy, Hitchcock, Bower Work with the city to clean and paint at the East City Park and weed the
community garden by the hospital. (Contacts: Lisa and Corey Schroedl)



Marching Band to State Fair

On Tuesday, August 29th, the 7-12 Bulldog
Marching band marched in the state fair parade.
The band played "Bigfoot" and was lead by drum
major Colby Beegle. The parade was a large
success and the students learned a lot during their
first marching band exhibition of the year.

The Band plans to attend the Lions Club
Parade in Norfolk on Saturday, September
23rd. This is a non-judged event and one we
attended for the first time last year.

Testing

Fastbridge testing has been completed and students have been placed into tiered
groupings for remediation. We are currently testing with MAP assessments to develop
this years baseline data. The assessment schedule is below:

August 15 August 16 August 17 August 18

First Grades 7-12
GG

7-12

Day All Math Classes All English Classes

of FastBridge Math Fastbridge Reading

School! 2-8 CBMreading 2-8 CBMreading 2-8 CBMreading

Oral Reading fluency Oral Reading fluency Oral Reading fluency

K-1 K-1 K-1

early Reading/Math early Reading/Math early Reading/Math

2nd-6th 2nd-6th 2nd-6th

FastBridge Reading/Math FastBridge Reading/Math FastBridge Reading/Math

August 21 August 22 August 23 August 24 August 25

GG Picture Day GG

8:00-9:30 (Postponed to 8/29) 8:00-9:30 8:00-9:30

4th Grade NSCAS Math 4th Grade NSCAS ELA 4th Grade MAP Science



9:45-11:00 (Postponed to 8/24) 9:45-11:00 9:45-11:00

3rd Grade NSCAS Math 3rd Grade NSCAS Math 3rd Grade MAP Science

August 28 August 29 August 30 August 31 September 1

MS/HS Band to State Fair GG

10:15-11:30 8:00-9:30 Community Betterment

6th Grade
NSCAS
Math 4th Grade NSCAS Math Day

9:45-11:00 2:50-3:34 12:18-1:45

3rd Grade NSCAS ELA 6th Grade MAP Science 5th Grade MAP Science

September
4 September 5 September 6 September 7 September 8

Labor Day GG GG at Ainsworth 8:00-8:44

8:38-10:06 8:00-8:44 9th - 11th MAP Science

5th Grade NSCAS Math 8:47-10:45 6th Grade NSCAS ELA

No School 9th - 11th MAP Math

8:05-9:30

8:00-9:30 Rescheduled 2nd Grade MAP Math

2nd Grade MAP Reading

10:48-12:19

9th - 11th MAP Reading

September 11 September 12 September 13 September 14 September 15

SAEBRS/MySAEBRS

8:38-10:06 9:30-11:00 8:00-9:30 9:30-11:00 8:00-9:30

5th Grade
NSCAS ELA Kindergarten MAP Math 1st Grade MAP Math

Kindergarten MAP
Reading 1st Grade MAP Reading

12:49-2:20 9:34-11:32 9:34-11:32

8th NSCAS ELA 8th NSCAS Math 8th NSCAS Science

September 18 September 19 September 20 September 21 September 22

No School 9:34-11:32 12:49-2:20 12:49-2:20

Teacher
In-Service 7th NSCAS ELA 7th NSCAS Math 7th MAP Science





Ainsworth Community Schools
520 East 2ndStreet, PO Box 65

Ainsworth NE 69210

402-387-2083

Benjamin Wright
PK-6 PRINCIPAL

Board of Education Meeting

09/11/2023

July was a very productive month preparing for the upcoming school year! Many staff members

have been putting in the time to make sure everything is in order for a smooth start to the

school year. We also had awesome opportunities throughout the summer to improve through

specific professional development. We utilized the ESU for many of these trainings and they

were well received and utilized.

On Friday, September 1st, we had our monthly celebration for K-4 students in the learning

center. The celebration consisted of dancing, songs, awards, and birthdays. Awards were

handed out to students who received recognition slips for meeting or exceeding expectations

during the month of August. Our September mission “is to listen and be respectful to everyone”.

This mission was created to help students understand the importance of listening and being

respectful when others are talking or sharing.

Testing is continuing to go well for all grades. The data is coming back and it is looking good! We

will continue to use this data to set WIN groups and get students the specific focus they need

with an educator to improve. Also, teachers are still working really hard with the new math

curriculum. Along with the math curriculum our administration partnered with Kelli, Jeff, and

Misty from the ESU and have been doing quick coaching visits following a structure called “The

Nebraska Math Acceleration project.” This has been going well.



Ainsworth Community Schools
520 East 2ndStreet, PO Box 65

Ainsworth NE 69210

402-387-2083

Benjamin Wright
PK-6 PRINCIPAL

Current Enrollment for the 2022-2023 school year as of August 4th:

*PK: 36 students

Kindergarten- 24 1st Grade- 25

2nd Grade- 25 3rd Grade- 30

4th Grade- 27 5th Grade- 34

6th Grade- 34

Total: 199 Students K-6

Total: 235 Students Pk-6



AINSWORTH COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
ACTIVITIES DEPARTMENT

P.O. BOX 65 - 520 EAST 2ND
AINSWORTH, NE 69210

402-387-0535
Luke Wroblewski – Activities Directors

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

SEPTEMBER 2023 ACTIVITIES REPORT
Fall activities are all underway with each high school and junior high sports team beginning competition.
We hosted the Ainsworth Girls Golf Invite on August 24. High school volleyball hosted a
Triangular with North Central and CWC on September 7. We have hosted a varsity football game with
Madison on September 1. The cross country team started their season by hosting the Ainsworth Invite on
August 31. MS football traveled to O’Neill for a scrimmage with St. Mary’s on September 5. The MS
volleyball team also competed on September 6 at home against West Holt.

Parents Night for cross country was held in conjunction with the Ainsworth Invite and Parents Night for
football, football cheer, and girls golf will be held on September 22. Parents night for volleyball and
volleyball cheer is scheduled for September 21st.

Homecoming is scheduled for the week of October 9 -13. We are playing Boyd County for the homecoming
game. More details at the next board meeting.

FFA activities are beginning. The first range judging contest will be held on September 12th in Atkinson.
The state contest is scheduled for September 26th and 27th in Saline County. The FFA will have their
annual hired hand auction in November.

Destination Imagination (DI) is making preparations for this coming school year.

The band will perform at the Lions Parade in Norfolk on September 23.

The Mock Trial will soon begin the process of reviewing the case and will have their first practice Monday
night.

The Booster Club held their 6th Annual Bulldog Pride Fundraiser on August 18th. The event was another
huge success as the businesses, community, and teams helped to raise money towards future projects. We
would like to again express our appreciation to all the area businesses and supporters of the event. We
would also like to thank the Ainsworth Booster Club for all their hard work in organizing and planning this
event.



Educational Service Unit 17

Annual Report
2022-2023

OUR SERVICES
Core Services Special Education Services

Our Mission Our Vision

OUR FINANCES
Our Revenues

...to provide innovation, 
leadership and services for each 
member school district so they 
are successful in reaching their 
targeted educational goals.

...to inspire and support 
school communities as they 
embrace the opportunities 
and challenges of the next 
generation.

• Speech Language Therapy
• Early Childhood Services
• Occupational Therapy
• School Psychology
• School Nursing
• Physical Therapy

FIND OUT MORE

WHO WE ARE

Visit us at esu17.org

5 School Districts

Our Expenses

1,556 Students 165 Teachers 100 Miles of Sandhills

Located in the heart of rural Nebraska, we work hand-in-hand with five 
area school districts to ensure they reach their educational goals.

$4,486,714

$4,602,981

State Revenues: 9%

Federal Revenues: 4%

ESU/ESUCC Staffing: 97% 

Program Support: 1%

Grants: 2%

• Professional Development for 
Educators

• Curriculum Instruction Support
• Technology Management
• Student Activities 
• Mental Health

Local Taxes: 14%

Local Revenues: 40%

Contracts With Schools: 36%
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Monthly Update for your Board Meeting Agenda 

September 2023 

Networking & Events  
Latest ‘Board Notes’ – Monthly Newsletter 

Annual Board Calendar Summary 
Government Relations & Advocacy 

This Month In …  
Monthly Agenda Video Updates & NASB’s Video Resources 

Contact Us 
 
 

 

Networking & Events … Register Now 
https://members.nasbonline.org/events 

(www.NASBonline.org – Events) 
All Dates & Locations Tentative & Subject to Change 

 
Area Membership Meetings – Vision: Engaged 

• Join us as we tour the state for training, recognition, networking, engagement and more.  Vision and 
training session topics include: “Vision: Engaged - A Preview of the 2023 NASB Delegate Assembly, 
Program Review, and the Open Meetings Law.”  “This Year, Everything but the Kitchen Sink (a policy 
overview).”  “Effectively Engaging Your Community.”  “Board Governance Essentials.”  “Christmas Came 
Early:  A look at the presents & coal the Legislature left us this year.”  “ALICAP’s School Safety Pooling.” 
and “It’s That Time of Year! Time for the annual superintendent evaluation.” 

• https://members.nasbonline.org/events/area-membership-meetings  
o August … Valentine, Gering, York & North Platte 
o September 6 - Norfolk 
o September 13 - Kearney 
o September 19 - La Vista 
o September 20 - Fremont 
o September 27 - Nebraska City 

 
State Education Conference Registration Opens September 13th!!! 
 
Labor Relations Conference – October 4-5 - Lincoln 
 
New Board Member Workshop – November 1 - Kearney 
 
State Education Conference – November 15-17  - CHI Health Center, Omaha 
 
 

 

https://members.nasbonline.org/events
https://members.nasbonline.org/events/area-membership-meetings
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Latest ‘Board Notes’ – Monthly Newsletter 
https://members.nasbonline.org/news-resources/board-notes-newsletter 

(www.NASBonline.org - News & Resources - Board Notes) 

 
• An NASB Governance Glow-Up & More Headed Your Way 

• Three Down, Six to Go! 

• At The Board Table 

• How Well Do You Know Your Board’s Policies? 

• State Conference Registration Opens September 13th! 

• Welcome New Superintendents for 2023-24  

• The Importance of Education Accountability 

• This Month In ... And Much More! 
 
 

 

“Annual Board Calendar Summary” 
View the full detailed calendar at:  

https://members.nasbonline.org/board-leadership/resources 
(www.NASBonline.org – Board Leadership – Resources) 

 
September Board Agenda Items 
In addition to routine agenda items, time sensitive topics include:  
 
ACCOUNTABILITY AND STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT REVIEW 

• Review the District Membership Report § 79-528. On or before October 15, of each year, the superintendent 
of each school district shall file with the commissioner the fall school district membership report, which report 
shall include the number of children from birth through twenty years of age enrolled in the district on October 
1 of a given school year. The report shall enumerate 

o students by grade level 
o school district levies and total assessed valuation for the current fiscal year 
o students enrolled in the district as option students, resident students enrolled in another district as 

option students, students enrolled in the district as open enrollment students, and resident students 
enrolled in another district as open enrollment students, and 

o such other information as the Commissioner of Education directs. 
 
BUDGET 

• Negotiations contract dispute decision (year of contract, if needed); Due September 15 § 48-818.01 

• Collective Bargaining Timeline. On or before September 1 of the year preceding the contract year in question, 
the certificated and instructional employees’ collective-bargaining agent shall request recognition as 
bargaining agent. The governing board shall respond to such request not later than the following October 1. § 
48-818.01 

• Collective Bargaining Mediation Decision. On or before September 15, the commission will render a decision 
on any contract dispute in regard to a non-agreed upon agreement that was due March 25. Negotiations 
board must respond to agent request; Due October 1 § 48-818.01 

• Elementary site allowance; calculation. On or before October 15, each school district who qualifies for an 
elementary site allowance to submit the applicable form to the NDE. § 79-1007.15 

• Poverty Allowance Calculation. Each school district shall designate a maximum poverty allowance on a form 
prescribed by the department on or before October 15, of the school fiscal year immediately preceding the 
fiscal year  for which the aid is being calculated. §79-1007.07 

https://members.nasbonline.org/news-resources/board-notes-newsletter
http://www.nasbonline.org/
https://members.nasbonline.org/board-leadership/resources
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• Limited English Proficiency Calculation Allowance. Each school district shall designate a maximum limited 
English Limited Proficiency Allowance on or before October 15 of the school fiscal year immediately preceding 
the fiscal year for which aid is being calculated. §79-1007.09 The school district may decline to participate in 
the LEPA by providing NDE a maximum limited LEPA allowance of zero dollars on such form on or before 
October 15. 

 
**Review the full September Agenda on page 32 of the 2023 NASB Board Meeting Guide & Annual Board Calendar. 

 
Board Retreat 
To support our members who did not have the opportunity to participate in the New Board Member Workshops 
consider a Board Retreat to engage with your newly elected board members as they continue to transition into 
their new role. Please contact Marcia Herring, NASB Director of Board Leadership at mherring@NASBonline.org  
or 402-817-0296 to schedule a board retreat or private sessions through Microsoft Teams to review the board 
role and responsibilities. 
 
Upcoming NASB Board Leadership Events 

• Board President Circle – October 18, 2023 
 

• NASB New Board Member Workshop - Wednesday, November 1, 2023  
Join the NASB Board Leadership Team in Kearney for the opportunity to engage newly elected board 
members who did not have the opportunity to attend the NASB New Board Member Workshop this past 
December 2022. We are also including an invitation to all newly appointed board members. The agenda 
will include discussion and review of best practice board governance, meeting protocols, committee work, 
policy, Open Meetings Law, scenarios, goal planning, superintendent evaluation, and more. Stay tuned for 
more information regarding the registration details. 
 
 

 

Government Relations & Advocacy 
https://members.nasbonline.org/government-relations   

(www.NASBonline.org – Government Relations) 
 
This year’s Session is done, the work is not! 

• Your NASB Legislation Committee met earlier this month to look over all proposals and priorities that now 
move forward to this year’s Delegate Assembly in November. 

• Now is a great time to engage your lawmaker while they are in the district. Reach out if NASB can help 
you make a connection. Advocacy starts at home! 

• Reminder, many bills passed this year will require a POLICY CHANGE by the board. 
 
Call Colby & Matt with questions any time! 

 

 

This Month In … 
https://members.nasbonline.org/news-resources/board-notes-newsletter 

(www.NASBonline.org - News & Resources - Board Notes) 

 
To see a quick glimpse at the various items the NASB is involved in, check out pages 10 & 11 each month in the 

Board Notes newsletter for “This Month In …”   

mailto:mherring@NASBonline.org
https://members.nasbonline.org/government-relations
https://members.nasbonline.org/news-resources/board-notes-newsletter
http://www.nasbonline.org/
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Advocacy & Government Relations - ALICAP & Insurance - Board Leadership - Data Analytics - Energy Purchasing - 
Member Engagement - Policy - Search, Strengths & Awards - Technology 

 
 

 

Monthly Agenda Video Updates & NASB’s Video Resources 
https://members.nasbonline.org/news-resources/video-library   

(www.NASBonline.org - News & Resources – Video Library) 
 
Monthly Board Agenda videos, Legal Resources, NASB’s Live & Learn Series, Member Zoom’s, Q&A’s with the 
Governor and Commissioner Blomstedt, EHA Updates, Advocacy breakdowns, and MUCH more! 
 
 

 

Contact Us 
https://members.nasbonline.org/about-us  

(www.NASBonline.org – About Us) 

 
Follow NASB on twitter at www.twitter.com/NASBonline using the hashtag #liveNASB 

and on Facebook at www.facebook.com/NASBonline 
 

 

https://members.nasbonline.org/news-resources/video-library
http://www.nasbonline.org/
https://members.nasbonline.org/about-us
http://www.nasbonline.org/
http://www.twitter.com/NASBonline
http://www.facebook.com/NASBonline
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     Ainsworth Community Schools 
     520 East 2nd Street, PO Box 65 

    Ainsworth NE  69210 

   402-387-2333 

    Fax 402-387-0525 
                       Dedra Stoner   
Dale Hafer               Laurie Witte 
SUPERINTENDENT             DISTRICT OFFICE 

 
 
September 11, 2023 
 
TO:  Board Members 
 
FROM:  Dale 
 
SUBJECT:  Superintendent’s Report for the September Regular Meeting 
 

1) Financial Report   
 
The annual Budget retreat was held on August 28th and was successful.  The Board, 
and those in attendance, were provided with general budget process information in 
addition to several options for the 2023-24 budget.  To conclude the retreat, the Board 
provided direction for Supt. Hafer to revise options in preparation for the September 
11th Hearings and Regular Meeting where the budget would be entertained for 
approval.  In addition, the Board identified various goals for 2023-24 related to the 
district budget. 
 
August concluded our fiscal year for the district.  We finished the 2022-23 budget 
spending 75.32% ($8,342,262) of the budget slightly up from the past 2 years spending 
73.02% ($7,954,262) for 2022 and 69.53% ($7,613,727) for 2021. 

 
2) Transportation, Buildings and Grounds   

 
We currently have a substitute Coach Bus from Coach Masters while our normal 
leased bus is undergoing some repairs.  This is year 2 of a 2-year lease for the Coach 
Bus at $3,300 per month.  The lease will need to be revisited this year to determine 
how we proceed for next year.   

 
The new boiler is installed and nearly piped in and functional.  Conditioned Air 
Mechanical has been on site this week and their goal is to finish the project.   

 
3) Board Policy Review 

 
We have another round of recommended policy updates from the NASB Policy Review 
Service.  These are on the agenda for your consideration.  As we discussed in August, 
I would like to schedule a meeting with the Board Policy Committee to discuss 



www.ainsworthschools.org 

recommended procedures for our policy review process in the district as advised by 
NASB’s policy staff.  September is busy with the Sept 11th meetings along with the 
scheduled strategic plan progress update scheduled for Sept 26th.  Scott, Mark, and 
Bryan are on the Policy committee.  Stay tuned and be checking your October 
calendars for possible dates that would work to get the committee together. 

 
4) Strategic Plan 

 
As stated above, NASB will be here to lead us through an evening of reports and 
updates for our patrons concerning progress on our strategic plan (9-27-23 at 7 pm).  
The administrators worked with Kari (NASB) to complete the progress analysis survey 
this summer.  In late July, Kari met with Brad and Dale to review the progress analysis.  
There has been significant progress made since the plan was realized.  We are excited 
to share those updates as well as next steps and continued areas of improvement. 
 
We have sent out invitations to the SOC (strategic overview committee) members who 
were involved back when we went through the planning process. In addition, we will 
advertise this event in the Star-Journal, on KBRB, and the district website and social 
media pages.  Help us spread the word to encourage patrons to attend. 
 
5) Professional Development 

 
Scott, Jess, and I are registered to attend the NASB/NCSA Labor Relations conference 
in Lincoln October 4-5.  Registration for the NASB State Education Conference opens 
soon (Sept 13th).  I will touch base with all of you, so we are ready to register when it 
opens. 
 
6) Other 

 
Please let me know if you have any questions or needs.  Thanks!  
 
 



SCHOOL DISTRICT BUDGET FORM TO THE COUNTY BOARD AND COUNTY CLERK OF

This budget is for the Period SEPTEMBER 1, 2023 through AUGUST 31, 2024

Principal and Interest 

on Bonds All Other Purposes TOTAL

General Fund -$                        5,536,204.00$               5,536,204.00$               

Bond Fund(s)  [If More Than 1 Bond Fund - Total All Together] -$                        -$                               

Special Building Fund -$                        568,210.00$                  568,210.00$                  

Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking Fund -$                        -$                               -$                               

Total All Funds -$                        6,104,414.00$               6,104,414.00$               

  Total Certified Valuation (All Counties) 1,008,067,739$             

(Certification of Valuation(s) from County Assessor MUST  be attached)

1,382,000.00$                    Principal

46,630.00$                         Interest

1,428,630.00$                    Total Outstanding Bonded Indebtedness X YES NO

YES X NO

 YES X  NO

2.  County Board (SEC. 13-508), C/O County Clerk

3.  Nebraska Dept. of Education -Upload to NDE Portal only

Auditor of Public Accounts 

PO Box 98917

Lincoln, NE 68509

Telephone:  (402) 471-2111             FAX:  (402) 471-3301

Website:  auditors.nebraska.gov

Questions - E-Mail:  Jeff.Schreier@nebraska.gov

Budget Due by 9-30-2023
Submit budget to:

1.  Auditor of Public Accounts -Electronically on Website or Mail

Submission Information

Has your School District held a successful election to override the levy limits 

provided in Statute 77-3442, which is in effect for 2023-2024 school fiscal year?

APA Contact Information

County Clerk's Use Only Report of Trade Names, Corporate Names & Business Names

Report of Joint Public Agency & Interlocal Agreements

Was this Subdivision involved in any Interlocal Agreements or Joint Public Agencies 

for the reporting period of July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023?

If YES , Please submit Interlocal Agreement Report by September 30th.

AMOUNT OF PERSONAL AND

REAL PROPERTY TAX REQUIRED FOR:

Outstanding Bonded Indebtedness as of September 1, 2023
(Include Bond Fund(s) and Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking Fund)

County-District #:  09-0010          Class #:  III2023-2024

STATE OF NEBRASKA Ainsworth Community Schools

Brown County

Upon Filing, The School Certifies the Information Submitted on this Form to be Correct:

If YES , Please submit Trade Name Report by September 30th.

Did the subdivision operate under a separate Trade Name, Corporate Name, or 

other Business Name during the period of July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023?

Page 1
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BUDGET STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF TAX County-District #  09-0010

2023-2024 BUDGET ADOPTED

 

TOTAL

BEGINNING

BALANCE

(Column 1)

TOTAL AVAILABLE 

RESOURCES 

BEFORE PROPERTY 

TAXES (Including 

Beginning Balances)
(Column 2)

PERSONAL

AND REAL

PROPERTY

TAXES

(Column 3)

TOTAL

RESOURCES

AVAILABLE

(Col 2 + Col 3)

(Column 4)

TOTAL

BUDGET OF

DISBURSEMENTS

& TRANSFERS -

SPECIAL

EDUCATION

(Column 5)

TOTAL

BUDGET OF

DISBURSEMENTS

& TRANSFERS -

NON-SPECIAL

EDUCATION

(Column 6)

TOTAL

BUDGET OF

DISBURSEMENTS

& TRANSFERS

(Col 5 + Col 6)

(Column 7)

NECESSARY

CASH RESERVE

(Column 8)

TOTAL 

REQUIREMENTS

(Col 7 + Col 8)

(Column 9)

General 3,775,269.00      7,001,650.00          5,480,842.00                  12,482,492.00 1,964,300.00          9,758,192.00          11,722,492.00        760,000.00             12,482,492.00        

Depreciation 546,206.00         546,206.00                          546,206.00 546,206.00             546,206.00             

Employee Benefit 126,598.00         126,598.00                          126,598.00 126,598.00             -                         126,598.00             

Contingency -                     -                                                     -   -                         -                         

Activities 230,645.00         605,645.00                          605,645.00 605,645.00             -                         605,645.00             

School Nutrition 118,232.00         428,232.00                          428,232.00 428,232.00             -                         428,232.00             

Bond -                     -                         -                                                     -   -                         -                         -                         

Special Building 946,327.00         946,327.00             562,528.00                       1,508,855.00 1,508,855.00          1,508,855.00          

Qualified Capital 

Purpose Undertaking
-                     -                         -                                                     -   -                         -                         -                         

Cooperative -                     -                                                     -   -                         -                         -                         

Student Fee 1,575.00            1,575.00                                  1,575.00 1,575.00                 -                         1,575.00                 

                            -   -                         

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 5,744,852.00      9,656,233.00          6,043,370.00          15,699,603.00        1,964,300.00          9,758,192.00          14,939,603.00        760,000.00             15,699,603.00        

General

Fund

Bond

Fund(s)

[Total Of All

Bond Funds]

Special

Building 

Fund

Qualified Capital 

Purpose Undertaking 

Fund

5,480,842.00          -                         562,528.00             -                         

55,362.00               -                         5,682.00                 -                         

5,536,204.00          -                         568,210.00             -                         

1,600,619.00          -                         136,918.00             -                         

Ainsworth Community Schools

MOTOR VEHICLE TAXES

PERSONAL AND REAL PROPERTY TAX RECAP

TOTAL PERSONAL AND REAL PROPERTY TAXES (Line A + Line B) (Line C)

COUNTY TREASURER'S COMMISSION 1% OF TAXES COLLECTED  (Line B)

621,928.00$                                  310,000.00$                                      

COUNTY TREASURER'S BALANCE, 9-1-2023

PERSONAL AND REAL PROPERTY TAXES FROM COLUMN 3 (Line A)

CERTIFIED STATE AID
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County-District #  09-0010  

 

2022-2023 ACTUAL/ESTIMATED  

 

TOTAL

BEGINNING

BALANCE

(Column 1)

TOTAL AVAILABLE 

RESOURCES 

BEFORE PROPERTY 

TAXES (Including 

Beginning Balances)
(Column 2)

PERSONAL

AND REAL

PROPERTY

TAXES

(Column 3)

TOTAL

RESOURCES

AVAILABLE

(Col 2 + Col 3)

(Column 4)

TOTAL

DISBURSEMENTS

& TRANSFERS -

SPECIAL

EDUCATION

(Column 5)

TOTAL

DISBURSEMENTS

& TRANSFERS -

NON-SPECIAL

EDUCATION

(Column 6)

TOTAL

DISBURSEMENTS

& TRANSFERS

(Col 5 + Col 6)

(Column 7)

TOTAL

ENDING

BALANCE

(Col 4 - Col 7)

(Column 8)  

General 4,224,647.00        6,661,074.00          5,455,749.00              12,116,823.00 1,271,050.00        7,070,504.00        8,341,554.00        3,775,269.00         

Depreciation 588,855.00           739,307.00                        739,307.00 193,101.00           546,206.00            

Employee Benefit 126,368.00           126,598.00                        126,598.00 -                        126,598.00           

Contingency -                        -                                                    -   -                        -                         

Activities 265,280.00           651,131.00                        651,131.00 420,486.00           230,645.00            

School Nutrition 92,037.00             345,610.00                        345,610.00 227,378.00           118,232.00            

Bond -                        -                          -                                                  -   -                        -                        

Special Building 935,647.00           1,005,194.00          505,422.00                   1,510,616.00 564,289.00           946,327.00            

Qualified Capital

Purpose Undertaking
-                        -                          -                                                  -   -                        -                        

 

Cooperative -                        -                                                    -   -                        -                         

Student Fee 1,575.00               1,575.00                                1,575.00 -                        1,575.00               

                          -   -                        

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 6,234,409.00        9,530,489.00          5,961,171.00        15,491,660.00      1,271,050.00        7,070,504.00        9,746,808.00        5,744,852.00         

NOTE:  Total Disbursements and Transfers (Column 7) is the sum of Column 5 and Column 6 for the General Fund only.  For all other funds, numbers will pull automatically from the Worksheets.

MOTOR VEHICLE TAXES

333,808.00$                                    

Ainsworth Community Schools
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County-District #  09-0010  

 

2021-2022 ACTUAL  

 

TOTAL

BEGINNING

BALANCE

(Column 1)

TOTAL AVAILABLE 

RESOURCES 

BEFORE PROPERTY 

TAXES (Including 

Beginning Balances)
(Column 2)

PERSONAL

AND REAL

PROPERTY

TAXES

(Column 3)

TOTAL

RESOURCES

AVAILABLE

(Col 2 + Col 3)

(Column 4)

TOTAL

DISBURSEMENTS

& TRANSFERS -

SPECIAL

EDUCATION

(Column 5)

TOTAL

DISBURSEMENTS

& TRANSFERS -

NON-SPECIAL

EDUCATION

(Column 6)

TOTAL

DISBURSEMENTS

& TRANSFERS

(Col 5 + Col 6)

(Column 7)

TOTAL

ENDING

BALANCE

(Col 4 - Col 7)

(Column 8)  

General 4,192,121.00        6,467,681.00          5,712,389.00              12,180,070.00 1,275,696.00        6,679,727.00        7,955,423.00        4,224,647.00         

Depreciation 774,977.00           925,338.00                        925,338.00 336,483.00           588,855.00            

Employee Benefit 126,028.00           126,368.00                        126,368.00 -                        126,368.00           

Contingency -                        -                                                    -   -                        -                         

Activities 269,336.00           680,776.00                        680,776.00 415,496.00           265,280.00            

School Lunch 50,529.00             357,477.00                        357,477.00 265,440.00           92,037.00              

Bond -                        -                          -                                                  -   -                        -                        

Special Building 997,648.00           1,068,523.00          517,398.00                   1,585,921.00 650,274.00           935,647.00            

Qualified Capital

Purpose Undertaking
-                        -                          -                                                  -   -                        -                        

 

Cooperative -                        -                                                    -   -                        -                         

Student Fee 1,575.00               1,575.00                                1,575.00 -                        1,575.00               

                          -   -                        

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 6,412,214.00$      9,627,738.00          6,229,787.00              15,857,525.00 1,275,696.00        6,679,727.00        9,623,116.00        6,234,409.00         

NOTE:  Total Disbursements and Transfers (Column 7) is the sum of Column 5 and Column 6 for the General Fund only.  For all other funds, numbers will pull automatically from the Worksheets.

MOTOR VEHICLE TAXES

313,192.00$                                    

Ainsworth Community Schools
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If no official address, please provide address where correspondence should be sent

NAME Ainsworth Community Schools

ADDRESS 520 East 2nd Street

CITY & ZIP CODE Ainsworth, NE 6210

TELEPHONE 402-387-2333

WEBSITE https://www.ainsworthschools.org/

CLERK/TREASURER/SUPERINTENDENT/OTHER PREPARER

NAME Dale Hafer Dale Hafer

TITLE /FIRM NAME Superintendent Superintendent

TELEPHONE 402-387-2333 402-387-2333

EMAIL ADDRESS dhafer@ainsworthschools.org dhafer@ainsworthschools.org

For Questions on this form, who should we contact (please  √  one):  Contact will be via email if supplied.

Board Chairperson

X Clerk / Treasurer / Superintendent / Other

Preparer

bwilkins@ainsworthschools.org

CORRESPONDENCE INFORMATION

ENTITY OFFICIAL ADDRESS

BOARD CHAIRPERSON

Brad Wilkins

Chairperson

402-387-2333
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Prior Year Non-Bond Property Tax Request (1) 6,669,414.00$        

(Total Personal and Real Property Tax Required for All Other Purposes from  prior year  budget - Cover Page)

Base Limitation Percentage Increase (2%) 2.00 % (2)

Real Growth Percentage Increase

4,458,288.00 / 974,523,729.00 = 0.46 % (3)

2023 Real Growth Value

per Assessor

Prior Year Total Real Property 

Valuation per Assessor

Total Allowable Growth Percentage Increase (Line 2 + Line 3) (4) 2.46 %

Allowable Dollar Amount of Increase to Property Tax Request (Line 1 x Line 4) (5) 164,067.58$           

TOTAL PROPERTY TAX REQUEST (Line 1 + Line 5) (6) 6,833,481.58$        
(Without needing to attend Joint Public Hearing, or be included on postcard notification)

2023-2024 ACTUAL Non-Bond Property Tax Request (7) 6,104,414.00$        

(Total Personal and Real Property Tax Required for All Other Purposes  from  Cover Page)

Ainsworth Community Schools

2023-2024 ALLOWABLE GROWTH PERCENTAGE COMPUTATION FORM 

CALCULATION OF ALLOWABLE GROWTH PERCENTAGE

ACTUAL PROPERTY TAX REQUEST

Property Tax Request is within allowable growth percentage. Political subdivision is NOT required to 

complete postcard notification requirements, or participate in the joint public hearing.

If line (7) is greater than line (6), your political subdivision is required to participate in the joint public hearing, and complete the 

postcard notification requirements of §77-1633. You must provide the required information to the County Assessor electronically 

by September 4th.  You are not required to hold the Special Hearing to Set the Final Tax Request outlined in §77-1632. The joint 

public hearing is completed in lieu of this hearing. 

If line (7) is less than line (6), your political subdivision is not required to participate in the joint public hearing, or complete the 

postcard notification requirements of §77-1633. You are required to hold the Special Hearing to Set the Final Tax Request 

outlined in §77-1632. 

Page 6



County-District #  09-0010

Line

No.

2023-2024

Amount Budgeted

To Spend

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9 -$                                   

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17 -$                                   

18

19

20 101,828.00$                       

21
Native American Impact Aid

22 101,828.00$                       

Retirement Contribution Increase

Total General Fund Lid Exclusions - To LC-2 Form (Line 9 + Line 17 to 21)

Total Judgments (Lines 11 through 16)

Amounts eligible as exclusion for Voluntary Termination Agreements

Distance Education Courses

Judgments:  (List the types of judgments obtained against your School District to the extent such judgment 

is not paid by liability insurance)

Total Repairs to Infrastructure Damaged by a Natural Disaster (Lines 1 through 8)

Repairs to Infrastructure Damaged by a Natural Disaster:  (List repair)

SCHEDULE A GENERAL FUND LID EXCLUSIONS

Ainsworth Community Schools

Schedule A



Line

No.

General Fund

(Column A)

Bond Funds

(Column B)

Special Building 

Funds

(Column C)

Qualified Capital 

Purpose 

Undertaking 

Funds

(Column D) Fund Property Taxes Valuation Expected Levy

1 Total Personal and Real Property Taxes -Cover Page           5,536,204.00                             -                568,210.00                             -   

2 Exclusions:

3 Bonded indebtedness secured by a levy on property (Includes Co. Treasurer Comm.)                             -                               -                               -   General Fund 5,536,204.00$            1,008,067,739$          0.549190

4 Judgments not paid by liability insurance                             -   Special Building Fund 568,210.00$               1,008,067,739$          0.056366

5 Voluntary termination agreements with certificated staff / employees occurring prior to 9/1/17 -                          Bond Fund -$                            1,008,067,739$          0.000000

6 Voluntary termination agreements with certificated Teachers 9/1/17 and after -                          Bond Fund -$                            1,008,067,739$          0.000000

7 Bond Fund -$                            1,008,067,739$          0.000000

8 QCPUF Fund -$                            1,008,067,739$          0.000000

9 QCPUF Fund -$                            1,008,067,739$          0.000000

10 -$                            1,008,067,739$          0.000000

11 -$                            1,008,067,739$          0.000000

12 Total Exclusions (Line 3 + Line 11)                             -                               -                               -                               -   -$                            1,008,067,739$          0.000000

13

Total Personal and Real Property Tax Requirement Subject to the Levy Limitation

 (Line 1 minus Line 12)           5,536,204.00                             -                568,210.00                             -   -$                            1,008,067,739$          0.000000

14 Assessed Valuation         1,008,067,739         1,008,067,739         1,008,067,739         1,008,067,739 -$                            1,008,067,739$          0.000000

15 Levy Subject to Limitation ((Line 13 / Line 14) x 100) 0.549190 0.000000 0.056366 0.000000 -$                            1,008,067,739$          0.000000

16 Total Levy for Compliance 0.605556 Total 6,104,414.00$            0.605556$            

Property Tax Request MUST also be within the School District's Property Tax Request Authority. 
Must agree to Cover

If the total levy on Line 16 is $1.05, or less, the levy limitation per State Statute Section 77-3442 has been met.

Voluntary Termination Exclusions

Line 5 Amounts to pay for current and future sums agreed to be paid by a school district to certificated employees in exchange for a voluntary termination of employment occurring prior to 9/1/17

Line 6

Line 7

Ainsworth Community Schools

Schedule B - Levies
Levy Limit Compliance Levies Expected to be Set by County

If Total of Line 16 is greater than $1.05 and you held a successful election to override the levy, which is in effect for the you must attach a copy of the election ballot and 

the certified election returns to your budget.

NOTE:  The Schedule portion below is to determine if the School District has met the levy limitations . NOTE:  The Schedule portion below is to assist with the Levy setting process .

If Total of Line 16 is greater than $1.05 and you did not hold a successful election to override the levy, you are in violation of the levy lid.  The school district must reduce 

property taxes to meet the levy limitation.

Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking Fund levy.  A district may only exceed the maximum levy of five and one-fifth cents per one hundred dollars of taxable valuation in any year if (i) the taxable valuation of 

the district is lower than the taxable valuation in the year in which the district last issued capital purpose undertaking bonds or (ii) such maximum levy is insufficient to meet the annual principal and interest 

obligations for all capital purpose undertaking bonds.  Projects beginning after April 19, 2016 can only have a maximum levy of three cents per one hundred dollars of taxable valuation in any year.  (Statute 79-

10,110 & 79-10,110.02).

REMINDER:      School districts that have combined levies greater than $1.20 or the combined levies that exceeded the maximum levy approved at a special election may be subject to petitions for the free 

holding of territory.  Combined levies do not include levies for bonded indebtedness approved by the voters of a school district or levies for the refinancing of such bonded indebtedness.

Amount levied by school district at maximum levy to pay for current and future qualified voluntary termination incentives for certificated teachers pursuant to statute.  Payments cannot exceed $35,000, 

must be paid within 5 years, will result in savings to the school, were not included in a collective bargaining agreement

Amounts levied by school district at maximum levy to pay for 50% of the current and future sums agreed to be paid to certificated employees in exchange for voluntary termination between 9/1/18 to 

8/31/19 as a result of collective bargaining agreement in force on 9/1/17

Special Building Fund levy.  Limit on Building Fund levy of 14 cents (Statute 79-10,120) 

Schedule B



     Superintendent Pay Transparency Notice—Proposed Contract (Dale Hafer)

The estimated costs to the district for the 2023/24 year and future years are listed below:

150,000.00$                            150,000.00$                        300,000.00$                           

● Extended contracts / Activities outside of regular salary -$                                        

● Bonus/Incentive/Performance Pay -$                                        

-$                                        

-$                                        

26,087.00$                              26,087.00 52,174.00$                             

-$                                        

-$                                        

-$                                        

26,795.00$                              26,795.00$                          53,590.00$                             

-$                                        

-$                                        

-$                                        

-$                                        

-$                                        

-$                                        

-$                                        

-$                                        

-$                                        

-$                                        

-$                                        

-$                                        

202,882.00$                            202,882.00$                        405,764.00$                           

Notice is hereby given that Ainsworth Community Schools has approval of a proposed superintendent employment contract/contract amendment on its agenda for the  

board meeting to be held on December 11, 2023 at 7:00 pm at the ACS District Office in Ainsworth, Nebraska.

1
After the 2023/24 school year, how many years remain on the contract: 

(Column F must be completed if additional years remain on contract.)

2023/24 Base Pay,   

Additional Compensation & 

Benefits

Future Base Pay, 

Additional Compensation 

& Benefits per Contract

TOTAL CONTRACT COST

Compensation for activities outside of the regular salary:

● Stipends

● All other costs not mentioned above

● Educational tuition assistance

● All other benefit costs not mentioned above

Totals:   

● Additional leave days

● Annuities

● Service credit purchase 

● Association / Membership dues

● Cell Phone/Internet reimbursement

● Relocation reimbursement

● Mileage Allowance

● Travel allowance/reimbursement

Benefits and Payroll Costs Paid by district:

● Insurances (Health, Dental, Life, Long Term Disability)

● Cafeteria Plan Stipend

● Cash in lieu of insurance

● Employee's share of retirement, deferred compensation, FICA and 

Medicare if paid by the district

● District's share of retirement, FICA and Medicare

● IRS value of housing allowance

● IRS value of vehicle allowance

Base Pay for the Total FTE

Schedule D



NOW, THEREFORE, the Governing Body of Ainsworth Community Schools resolves that:

1. The 2023-2024 property tax request be set at:

General Fund: 5,536,204.00$     

Bond Fund: -$                    

Special Building Fund: 568,210.00$        

-$                    

2. The total assessed value of property differs from last year’s total assessed value by 3.44 percent.

3.

4.

5.

6. A copy of this resolution be certified and forwarded to the County Clerk on or before October 15, 2023.

Motion by ________, seconded by _______ to adopt Resolution #______.

Dated this ______ day of ___________, 2023

Ainsworth Community Schools proposes to adopt a property tax request that will cause its tax rate to be 0.605556 

per $100 of assessed value.

Voting no were: 

Based on the proposed property tax request and changes in other revenue, the total operating budget of Ainsworth 

Community Schools will increase (or decrease) last year’s budget by 0.96 percent.

Voting yes were: 

RESOLUTION SETTING THE PROPERTY TAX REQUEST

RESOLUTION NO. _______________

WHEREAS, Nebraska Revised Statute 77-1632 and 77-1633 provides that the Governing Body of Ainsworth 

Community Schools passes by a majority vote a resolution or ordinance setting the tax request; and

WHEREAS, a special public hearing was held as required by law to hear and consider comments concerning the 

property tax request;

The tax rate which would levy the same amount of property taxes as last year, when multiplied by the new total 

assessed value of property would be 0.661604 per $100 of assessed value.

Qualified Capital Purpose 

Undertaking Fund: 



Actual

Disbursements & 

Transfers

Actual/Estimated

Disbursements &

Transfers

Budgeted

Disbursements & 

Transfers

FUNDS  

2021-2022

(1)

2022-2023

(2)

2023-2024

(3)

General 7,955,423.00$       8,341,554.00$       11,722,492.00$     760,000.00$          7,001,650.00$             5,536,204.00$          

Depreciation 336,483.00$          193,101.00$          546,206.00$          546,206.00$                

Employee Benefit -$                       -$                       126,598.00$          -$                       126,598.00$                

Contingency -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                             

Activities 415,496.00$          420,486.00$          605,645.00$          -$                       605,645.00$                

School Nutrition 265,440.00$          227,378.00$          428,232.00$          -$                       428,232.00$                

Bond -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                             -$                         

Special Building 650,274.00$          564,289.00$          1,508,855.00$       946,327.00$                568,210.00$             

Qualified Capital

Purpose Undertaking -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                             -$                         

Cooperative -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                             

Student Fee -$                       -$                       1,575.00$              -$                       1,575.00$                    

 -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                             

TOTALS 9,623,116.00$       9,746,808.00$       14,939,603.00$     760,000.00$          9,656,233.00$             6,104,414.00$          

Bond Purposes Non-Bond Purposes Total

Breakdown of Property Tax -$                       6,104,414.00$             6,104,414.00$          

NOTICE OF BUDGET HEARING AND BUDGET SUMMARY
Ainsworth Community Schools (09-0010) in Brown County, Nebraska

Total Available 

Resources

Before Property

Taxes

(5)

Total Personal and

Real Property

Tax Requirement

(7)

Necessary

Cash

Reserve

(4)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given, in compliance with the provisions of State Statute Sections 13-501 to 13-513, that the governing body will meet on the 

11th day of September, 2023 at 8:00 o'clock, P.M., at ACS District Office for the purpose of hearing support, opposition, criticism, suggestions or 

observations of taxpayers relating to the following proposed budget and to consider amendments relative thereto.  The budget detail is available at the office 

of the Clerk/Secretary during regular business hours. For more information on statewide receipts and expenditures, and to compare cost per pupil and 

performance to other school districts, go to: https://nep.education.ne.gov



2022-2023 2023-2024 Change

Property Valuations                        974,523,729                       1,008,067,739 3%

Fund

2022-2023 

Operating Budget

2022-2023 

Property Tax

 Request

2022

Tax Rate

Property Tax Rate

(2022-2023 Request

Divided By

2023 Valuation)

2023-2024

Operating Budget

2023-2024

Proposed Property

Tax Request

Proposed

2023

Tax Rate

Change 

in Tax 

Rate

Change in 

Operating 

Budget

General Fund 11,633,510.00               6,099,967.00                  0.625943 0.605115 11,722,492.00         5,536,204.00                      0.549190 -12% 1%

Special Building Fund 1,472,457.00                 569,447.00                     0.058433 0.056489 1,508,855.00           568,210.00                         0.056366 -4% 2%

Total 13,105,967.00               6,669,414.00                  0.684377 0.661604 13,231,347.00         6,104,414.00                      0.605556 -12% 1%

Notice of Special Hearing To Set Final Tax Request

Ainsworth Community Schools (09-0010) in Brown County, Nebraska

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given, in compliance with the provisions of State Statute Section 77-1632, that the governing body will meet on the 11th day of, September 2023 at 8:00 (immediately 

following budget hearing) o'clock P.M., at ACS District Office for the purpose of hearing support, opposition, criticism, suggestions or observations of taxpayers relating to setting the final tax 

request.

2023-2024 Budget Information2022-2023  Budget Information



 BUDGET STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF TAX County-District #  09-0010

1 DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS

2 All Instruction Except Special Education Instructional Programs 1000's 3,691,116.00             3,777,959.00            4,861,350.00             

3 Special Education Instructional Programs (Include Pre-School) 1200's 853,241.00                791,955.00               1,342,800.00             

4 Support Services - Pupils (SPED Related) 2100's 422,455.00                478,914.00               621,500.00                

5

6 Support Services - Pupil (Non-SPED Related) 2100's 227,560.00                229,227.00               282,000.00                

7 Support Services - Instructional 2200's 278,050.00                276,539.00               551,124.00                

8

9 Board of Education 2310 21,428.00                  19,364.00                 36,000.00                  

10 Executive Administration Services 2320 197,545.00                209,561.00               247,500.00                

11 District Legal Services 2330 3,303.00                    4,281.00                   8,000.00                    

12 Office of the Principal 2410 479,076.00                514,831.00               725,100.00                

13 General Administration - Business Services 2500 215,937.00                259,898.00               284,000.00                

14 Maintenance and Operation of Building(s) & Site(s) 2600's 714,548.00                806,725.00               1,163,900.00             

15 Vehicle Acquisition & Maintenance 2650 66,989.00                  81,716.00                 155,300.00                

16 Regular Pupil Transportation 2710 / 2720 / 2730 / 2790 155,098.00                174,718.00               247,100.00                

17 Special Education Pupil Transportation (Include Pre-School)

2712 / 2713 / 2722 / 2723 / 

2732 / 2733 / 2792 / 2793 181.00                      

18

19 Community Services 3300 10,200.00                  200.00                      11,000.00                  

20 Categorical Grant from Corporation 3400

21 State Categorical Programs 3500's 8,343.00                    11,122.00                 12,500.00                  

22 Debt Services 5000

23 Federal Programs 6000's 560,534.00                654,363.00               494,517.00                

24

25 Transfers to Activities & Depreciation Funds 8000 50,000.00                  50,000.00                 50,000.00                  

26 Interfund Loan/Repayment to ______________ Fund

27

28 Added cash reserve to absorb unused budget authority 628,801.00                

29

30 Total Disbursements & Transfers (Including SPED) 7,955,423.00             8,341,554.00            

31 Total Special Education Disbursements 1200 + 2100 + 27X2 1,275,696.00             1,271,050.00            1,964,300.00             

32 Total Non-Special Education Disbursements & Transfers 6,679,727.00             7,070,504.00            9,758,192.00             

33 TOTAL BUDGET OF DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS (Including SPED) 11,722,492.00           

34 NECESSARY CASH RESERVE 760,000.00                

35 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 12,482,492.00           

36

37 BEGINNING BALANCES

ADOPTED

9-1-2023 to 8-31-2024
(Column 3)

Source

Number

Line

No.

GENERAL FUND
ACTUAL

9-1-2021 to 8-31-2022
(Column 1)

ACTUAL/ESTIMATED

9-1-2022 to 8-31-2023
(Column 2)

General Fund (Page 13)



38 Cash Balance, 9-1 246,558.00                276,842.00               265,650.00                

39 Investments, 9-1 2,484,000.00             2,514,000.00            1,909,000.00             

40 County Treasurer's Balance, 9-1 1,461,563.00             1,433,805.00            1,600,619.00             

41 Total Beginning Balance 4,192,121.00             4,224,647.00            3,775,269.00             

42

43 RECEIPTS, & TRANSFERS

44 LOCAL SOURCES

45 Carline Tax 1115

46 Public Power District Sales Tax 1120 59,501.00                  62,496.00                 55,000.00                  

47 Motor Vehicle Taxes 1125 313,192.00                333,808.00               310,000.00                

48 Tuition Received from Other Districts 1321 / 1323 / 1335

49 Tuition Received from Individuals 1311-13 / 1370 12,638.00                  10,331.00                 7,000.00                    

50 Other Tuition

1315 / 1320 / 1322 / 1330 / 

1331 / 1340 / 1360

51 Transportation Received from Individuals 1410-1411

52 Transportation Received from Other Districts 1420-1440

53 Interest 1510 / 1520 22,379.00                  67,766.00                 45,000.00                  

54 Community Service Activities 1800

55 Other Local Receipts 1910 / 1920 / 1990 895.00                      

56 Local License Fees/Court Fines 1911 / 1921 4,067.00                    9,418.00                   6,000.00                    

57 Nameplate Capacity Tax 3133

58 Categorical Grants from Corporations / Private 1925

59

60

61

62

63

64 COUNTY AND ESU SOURCES

65 Fines and License Fees 2110 92,712.00                  39,882.00                 30,000.00                  

66 Other County Sources 2130

67 ESU Receipts 2210 790.00                       1,840.00                   500.00                       

68

69

70 STATE SOURCES

71 State Aid 3110 46,489.00                  47,337.00                 621,928.00                

72 Special Education Programs 3120 366,016.00                480,889.00               900,000.00                

73 Special Education Transportation 3125

74 Homestead Exemption 3130 69,794.00                  52,225.00                 

75 Payments for Wards of the State or Court 3160 / 3161

76 Pro-Rate Motor Vehicles 3180 13,955.00                  13,569.00                 10,000.00                  

77 Payments for High Ability Learners 3535 5,014.00                    4,948.00                   4,000.00                    

78 Other State Appropriations 798.00                      
General Fund (Page 14)



79

80

81

82

83

84 State Apportionment 3400 56,907.00                  76,610.00                 60,000.00                  

85 Other

86 State Categorical Programs 3500's 5,000.00                    38,448.00                 35,000.00                  

87 Other State Receipts 3990 149.00                      

88 Property Tax Credit and Personal Property Tax Credit 3131 / 3132 / 3134 530,777.00                570,674.00               

89 FEDERAL SOURCES

90 Title ESSA Programs (Includes ESSA Title I) 4500-4511 103,236.00                96,822.00                 94,513.00                  

91 4526-4528, 4531

92

93

94 IDEA Programs 4512-4523 118,041.00                103,185.00               105,269.00                

95 4416-4418

96

97 Medicaid in Public Schools 4708 3,837.00                    4,233.00                   2,500.00                    

98 Medicaid Administrative Activities in Public Schools 4709 10,894.00                  9197.00 7,000.00                    

99 Title 8 (Impact Aid) 4305

100 Other Federal Non-Categorical Receipts 4524 28,720.00                  32,768.00                 34,443.00                  

101

102

103

104 Vocational Education (Carl Perkins) 4525 7,880.00                    1,929.00                   1,000.00                    

105 Other Federal Categorical Receipts 4530

106 ESSER II and ESSER III 305,634.00                369,015.00               268,427.00                

107 Grants from Corporations & Other Private Interests 4710

108 President Declared Disaster Aid 4995 22,593.00                  

109 NON-REVENUE SOURCES

110 Tax Anticipation Notes 5150

111 Long Term Loans 5400

112 Insurance Adjustments 5301 15,014.00                  1,893.00                   

113 Sale of Property 5300 3,500.00                   

114 Transfers from _______________________ Fund 5200

115 Cash Balance from Dissolved/Merged Districts 5610

116

117 Other Non-Revenue Receipts 5690 60,480.00                  1,802.00                   628,801.00                

118 Learning Community Property Taxes

119 Interfund Loan/Repayment From ___________ Fund

120 Total Available Resources Before Property Taxes 6,467,681.00             6,661,074.00            7,001,650.00             

General Fund (Page 15)



121 Personal and Real Property Taxes 1100 5,712,389.00             5,455,749.00            5,480,842.00             

122 TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE 12,180,070.00           12,116,823.00          12,482,492.00           

123 Less: Disbursements & Transfers 7,955,423.00             8,341,554.00            

124 BALANCE FORWARD 4,224,647.00             3,775,269.00            

PROPERTY TAX RECAP

1.  Tax from Line 121 5,480,842.00             

2.  Compute County Treasurer's Commission at 1% of tax collections. 55,362.00                  
3.  Total Personal and Real Property Tax Requirement 5,536,204.00             

Note:  To present a balanced budget, TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE on line 122 must agree with TOTAL REQUIREMENTS on line 35 in the Adopted Column.

General Fund (Page 16)



 BUDGET STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF TAX County-District #  09-0010

1 DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS

2 Re-Appropriated Funds 336,483.00                      193,101.00                      546,206.00                      

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11 Transfers to General Fund 8000-911

12 Total Disbursements & Transfers 336,483.00                      193,101.00                      

13 TOTAL BUDGET OF DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS 546,206.00                      

14 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 546,206.00                      

15 BEGINNING BALANCES, RECEIPTS, & TRANSFERS

16 Cash Balance, 9-1 534,977.00                      351,855.00                      309,206.00                      

17 Investments, 9-1 240,000.00                      237,000.00                      237,000.00                      

18 Total Beginning Balance 774,977.00                      588,855.00                      546,206.00                      

19 LOCAL SOURCES

20 Interest 1510 361.00                             452.00                             

21

22 NON-REVENUE SOURCES

23 Transfers from General Fund 5200 150,000.00                      150,000.00                      

24

25

26

27 TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE 925,338.00                      739,307.00                      546,206.00                      

28 Less:  Disbursements & Transfers 336,483.00                      193,101.00                      

29 BALANCE FORWARD 588,855.00                      546,206.00                      

NOTE:  To present a balanced budget, TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE on line 27 must agree with TOTAL REQUIREMENTS on line 14 in the Adopted Column.

ADOPTED

9-1-2023 to 8-31-2024
(Column 3)

Object/

Source

Number

Line

No.
DEPRECIATION FUND

ACTUAL

9-1-2021 to 8-31-2022
(Column 1)

ACTUAL/ESTIMATED

9-1-2022 to 8-31-2023
(Column 2)

Depreciation Fund



BUDGET STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF TAX County-District #  09-0010

1 DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS

2 Re-Appropriated Funds 126,598.00                      

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11 Transfers to General Fund 8000-911

12 Total Disbursements & Transfers -                                   -                                   

13 TOTAL BUDGET OF DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS 126,598.00                      

14 NECESSARY CASH RESERVE

15 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 126,598.00                      

16 BEGINNING BALANCES, RECEIPTS, & TRANSFERS

17 Cash Balance, 9-1 26,028.00                        26,368.00                        26,598.00                        

18 Investments, 9-1 100,000.00                      100,000.00                      100,000.00                      

19 Total Beginning Balance 126,028.00                      126,368.00                      126,598.00                      

20 LOCAL SOURCES

21 Interest 1510 340.00                             230.00                             

22

23 NON-REVENUE SOURCES

24 Transfers from General Fund 5200

25

26

27

28 TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE 126,368.00                      126,598.00                      126,598.00                      

29 Less:  Disbursements & Transfers -                                   -                                   

30 BALANCE FORWARD 126,368.00                      126,598.00                      

Note:  To present a balanced budget, TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE on line 28 must agree with TOTAL REQUIREMENTS on line 15 in the Adopted Column.

ADOPTED

9-1-2023 to 8-31-2024
(Column 3)

Object/

Source

Number

Line

No.
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND

ACTUAL

9-1-2021 to 8-31-2022
(Column 1)

ACTUAL/ESTIMATED

9-1-2022 to 8-31-2023
(Column 2)

Employee Benefit Fund



BUDGET STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF TAX County-District #  09-0010

1 DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS

2 Legal Services 2330

3 Judgments/Settlements 820

4

5

6

7 Transfers to General Fund 8000-911

8 Total Disbursements & Transfers -                                   -                                   

9 TOTAL BUDGET OF DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS -                                   

10 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS -                                   

11 BEGINNING BALANCES, RECEIPTS, & TRANSFERS

12 Cash Balance, 9-1

13 Investments, 9-1

14 Total Beginning Balance -                                   -                                   -                                   

15 LOCAL SOURCES

16 Interest 1510

17

18 NON-REVENUE SOURCES

19 Transfers from General Fund 5200

20

21 TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE -                                   -                                   -                                   

22 Less:  Disbursements & Transfers -                                   -                                   

23 BALANCE FORWARD -                                   -                                   

2021-2022 Budgeted Calculation of Maximum Total Disbursements & Transfers

11,722,492.00$                                                                                                           x .05 = 586,124.60                                

(Total Budget of Disbursements & Transfers-General Fund) (Column 3,  Line 9 may not exceed this amount)

[From General Fund Line 33]

Note:  To present a balanced budget, TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE on line 21 must agree with TOTAL REQUIREMENTS on line 10 in the Adopted Column.

ADOPTED

9-1-2023 to 8-31-2024
(Column 3)

Object/

Source

Number

Line

No.
CONTINGENCY FUND

ACTUAL

9-1-2021 to 8-31-2022
(Column 1)

ACTUAL/ESTIMATED

9-1-2022 to 8-31-2023
(Column 2)

Contingency Fund



BUDGET STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF TAX County-District #  09-0010

1 DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS

2 415,496.00                      420,486.00                      605,645.00                      

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11 Transfers to General Fund 8000-911

12 Total Disbursements & Transfers 415,496.00                      420,486.00                      

13 TOTAL BUDGET OF DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS 605,645.00                      

14 NECESSARY CASH RESERVE

15 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 605,645.00                      

16 BEGINNING BALANCES, RECEIPTS, & TRANSFERS

17 Cash Balance, 9-1 219,336.00                      215,280.00                      180,645.00                      

18 Investments, 9-1 50,000.00                        50,000.00                        50,000.00                        

19 Total Beginning Balance 269,336.00                      265,280.00                      230,645.00                      

20 LOCAL SOURCES

21 Interest 1510

22 Activities Receipts 1790 361,440.00                      385,851.00                      325,000.00                      

23 Admissions 1710

24

25 NON-REVENUE SOURCES

26 Transfers from General Fund 5200 50,000.00                        50,000.00                        

27

28 TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE 680,776.00                      651,131.00                      605,645.00                      

29 Less:  Disbursements & Transfers 415,496.00                      420,486.00                      

30 BALANCE FORWARD 265,280.00                      230,645.00                      

NOTE:  To present a balanced budget, TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE on line 28 must agree with TOTAL REQUIREMENTS on line 15 in the Adopted Column.

ADOPTED

9-1-2023 to 8-31-2024
(Column 3)

Line

No.
ACTIVITIES FUND

Object/

Source

Number

ACTUAL

9-1-2021 to 8-31-2022
(Column 1)

ACTUAL/ESTIMATED

9-1-2022 to 8-31-2023
(Column 2)

Activities Fund



BUDGET STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF TAX County-District #  09-0010

1 DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS

2 Salaries 100's 14.00                               428,232.00                      

3 Employee Benefits 200's

4 Purchased Services 300 / 400

5 Supplies & Materials (Excluding Food) 610 17,427.00                        

6 Food 630

7 Capital Outlay (New & Replacement) 731, 733, 739

8 Other expenses 247,999.00                      227,378.00                      

9

10

11 Transfers to General Fund 8000-911

12 Total Disbursements & Transfers 265,440.00                      227,378.00                      

13 TOTAL BUDGET OF DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS 428,232.00                      

14 NECESSARY CASH RESERVE

15 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 428,232.00                      

16 BEGINNING BALANCES, RECEIPTS, & TRANSFERS

17 Cash Balance, 9-1 50,529.00                        92,037.00                        118,232.00                      

18 Investments, 9-1

19 Total Beginning Balance 50,529.00                        92,037.00                        118,232.00                      

20 LOCAL SOURCES

21 Interest 1510 368.00                             

22 Sale of Lunches/Milk 1610-1650 67,574.00                        50,000.00                        

23

24 STATE SOURCES

25 State Reimbursement 3150

26

27 FEDERAL SOURCES

28 Federal Reimbursement 4210 / 4211 239,006.00                      253,573.00                      210,000.00                      

29

30 NON-REVENUE SOURCES

31 Transfers from General Fund 5200 50,000.00                        

32

33 TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE 357,477.00                      345,610.00                      428,232.00                      

34 Less:  Disbursements & Transfers 265,440.00                      227,378.00                      

35 BALANCE FORWARD 92,037.00                        118,232.00                      

NOTE:  To present a balanced budget, TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE on line 33 must agree with TOTAL REQUIREMENTS on line 15 in the Adopted Column.

ADOPTED

9-1-2023 to 8-31-2024
(Column 3)

Object/

Source

Number

Line

No.

SCHOOL NUTRITION FUND
ACTUAL

9-1-2021 to 8-31-2022
(Column 1)

ACTUAL/ESTIMATED

9-1-2022 to 8-31-2023
(Column 2)

School Nutrition Fund



 BUDGET STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF TAX County-District #  09-0010

1 DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS

2 Bond - Refunded 831

3 Bond - Principal 831

4 Bond - Interest 832

5

6 Transfers to General Fund 8000-911

7 Interfund Loan/Repayment To _____________ Fund

8 Total Disbursements & Transfers -                                  -                                  

9 TOTAL BUDGET OF DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS -                                  

10 NECESSARY CASH RESERVE

11 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS -                                  

12 BEGINNING BALANCES, RECEIPTS, & TRANSFERS

13 Cash Balance, 9-1

14 Investments, 9-1

15 County Treasurers Balance, 9-1

16 Total Beginning Balance -                                  -                                  -                                  

17 LOCAL SOURCES

18 Carline Tax 1115

19 Interest 1510

20

21

22 STATE SOURCES

23 Homestead Exemption 3130

24 Pro-Rate Motor Vehicle 3180

25

26 Property Tax Credit

27 NON-REVENUE SOURCES

28 Sales of Bonds (Re-funding) 5101

29 Transfers from General Fund 5200

30

31 Interfund Loan/Repayment From ___________ Fund

32 Total Available Resources Before Property Taxes -                                  -                                  -                                  

33 Personal and Real Property Taxes 1100

34 TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE -                                  -                                  -                                  

35 Less:  Disbursements & Transfers -                                  -                                  

36 BALANCE FORWARD -                                  -                                  

PROPERTY TAX RECAP

1.  Tax From Line 33 -                                  

2.  Compute County Treasurer's Commission at 1% of tax requirement. -                                  

3.  Total Personal and Real Property Tax Requirement. -                                  
 

Note:  To present a balanced budget, TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE on line 34 must agree with TOTAL REQUIREMENTS on line 11 in the Adopted Column.

ADOPTED

9-1-2023 to 8-31-2024
(Column 3)

Object/

Source

Number

Line

No.
BOND FUND

ACTUAL

9-1-2021 to 8-31-2022
(Column 1)

ACTUAL/ESTIMATED

9-1-2022 to 8-31-2023
(Column 2)

Bond Fund



School District Total Debt Outstanding as of September 1, 2023

The district officers of any school district in Nebraska shall have power, on the terms and conditions set forth in sections 10-702
to 10-716, to issue the bonds of the district for the purpose of (1) purchasing a site for and erecting thereon a schoolhouse or
schoolhouses or a teacherage or teacherages, or for such purchase or erection, or purchasing an existing building or buildings
for use as a schoolhouse or schoolhouses, including the site or sites upon which such building or buildings are located, and
furnishing the same, in such district, (2) retiring registered warrants, and (3) paying for additions to or repairs for a schoolhouse
or schoolhouses or a teacherage or teacherages.

School districts also have the ability to issue bonds as set forth in State Statute Section 79-10,110 for the purpose of paying 
amounts necessary for the abatement of environmental hazards, accessibility barrier elimination, or modifications for life 
safety code violations, indoor air quality, or mold abatement and prevention.

The District has the following debt outstanding as of September 1, 2023:
  (Include Bond fund(s) and Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking Fund)

Fiscal Year Principal Interest Total

2023-2024 535,000.00$            27,527.50$              562,527.50$            

2024-2025 547,000.00$            14,952.50$              561,952.50$            

2025-2026 100,000.00$            2,000.00$                102,000.00$            

2026-2027 and

thereafter 200,000.00$            2,150.00$                202,150.00$            

Total

All Years 1,382,000.00$         46,630.00$              1,428,630.00$         

Debt Outstanding



 BUDGET STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF TAX County-District #  09-0010

1 DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS

2 Purchased Services 400

3 Supplies 600

4 Capital Outlay (New Only) 700's 52,359.00                        1,508,855.00                   

5 Site Acquisition & Improvements 710

6 Building Acquisition & Improvement 720 10,562.00                        

7 Loan Repayment 831 / 832 564,129.00                      564,289.00                      

8 Operation of Buildings 23,224.00                        

9 Interfund Loan/Repayment To _____________ Fund

10 Total Disbursements & Transfers  650,274.00                      564,289.00                      

11 TOTAL BUDGET OF DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS 1,508,855.00                   

12 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 1,508,855.00                   

13 BEGINNING BALANCES & RECEIPTS

14 Cash Balance, 9-1 400,420.00                      316,941.00                      325,409.00                      

15 Investments, 9-1 489,000.00                      489,000.00                      484,000.00                      

16 County Treasurer's Balance, 9-1 108,228.00                      129,706.00                      136,918.00                      

17 Total Beginning Balance 997,648.00                      935,647.00                      946,327.00                      

18 LOCAL SOURCES

19 Carlline Tax 1115

20 Interest 1510 2,441.00                          2,031.00                          

21 Public Power District Sales Tax 5,379.00                          5,230.00                          

22 Other Local Receipts 6,008.00                          2,903.00                          

23 STATE SOURCES

24 Homestead Exemption 3130 6,463.00                          4,755.00                          

25 Pro-Rate Motor Vehicles 3180 1,434.00                          1,340.00                          

26

27 Property Tax Credit 3131 49,150.00                        53,288.00                        

28 FEDERAL SOURCES

29 Total Federal Receipts 4000's

30 NON-REVENUE SOURCES

31 Sale of Bonds 5101

32 Long Term Loans 5400

33 Sale of Property 5300

34 Learning Community Property Taxes

35 Interfund Loan/Repayment From ___________ Fund

36 Total Available Resources Before Property Taxes 1,068,523.00                   1,005,194.00                   946,327.00                      

37 Personal and Real Property Taxes 1100 517,398.00                      505,422.00                      562,528.00                      

38 TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE 1,585,921.00                   1,510,616.00                   1,508,855.00                   

39 Less:  Disbursements & Transfers 650,274.00                      564,289.00                      

40 BALANCE FORWARD 935,647.00                      946,327.00                      

PROPERTY TAX RECAP

1.  Tax From Line 37 562,528.00                      

2.  Compute County Treasurer's Commission at 1% of tax requirement. 5,682.00                          

3.  Total Personal and Real Property Tax Requirement. 568,210.00                      

Note:  To present a balanced budget, TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE on line 38 must agree with TOTAL REQUIREMENTS on line 12 in the Adopted Column.

ADOPTED

9-1-2023 to 8-31-2024

(Column 3)

Object/

Source

Number

Line

No.
SPECIAL BUILDING FUND

ACTUAL

9-1-2021 to 8-31-2022

(Column 1)

ACTUAL/ESTIMATED

9-1-2022 to 8-31-2023

(Column 2)

Special Building Fund



BUDGET STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF TAX County-District #  09-0010

1 DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS

2 Building & Site Improvement 720

3 Bond - Refunded 831

4 Bond - Principal 831

5 Bond - Interest 832

6

7 Interfund Loan/Repayment To _____________ Fund

8 Total Disbursements & Transfers -                                   -                                   

9 TOTAL BUDGET OF DISBURSEMENTS & TRANSFERS -                                   

10 NECESSARY CASH RESERVE

11 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS -                                   

12 BEGINNING BALANCES & RECEIPTS

13 Cash Balance, 9-1

14 Investments, 9-1

15 County Treasurers Balance, 9-1

16 Total Beginning Balance -                                   -                                   -                                   

17   LOCAL SOURCES

18 Carline Tax 1115

18 Interest 1510

20

21   STATE SOURCES

22 Homestead Exemption 3130

23 Pro-Rate Motor Vehicle 3180

24

25 Property Tax Credit 3131

26 FEDERAL SOURCES

27 Total Federal Receipts 4000's

28 NON-REVENUE SOURCES

29 Qualified School Construction Bonds 5301

30 Long Term Loans 5400

31 Interfund Loan/Repayment From ___________ Fund

32 Total Available Resources Before Property Taxes -                                   -                                   -                                   

33 Personal and Real Property Taxes 1100

34 TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE -                                   -                                   -                                   

35 Less:  Disbursements & Transfers -                                   -                                   

36 BALANCE FORWARD -                                   -                                   

PROPERTY TAX RECAP

1.  Tax From Line 33 -                                   

2.  Compute County Treasurer's Commission at 1% of tax requirement. -                                   

3.  Total Personal and Real Property Tax Requirement. -                                   

Note:  To present a balanced budget, TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE on line 34 must agree with TOTAL REQUIREMENTS on line 11 in the Adopted Column.

ADOPTED

9-1-2023 to 8-31-2024
(Column 3)

Object/

Source

Number

Line

No.

QUALIFIED CAPITAL PURPOSE 

UNDERTAKING FUND

ACTUAL

9-1-2021 to 8-31-2022
(Column 1)

ACTUAL/ESTIMATED

9-1-2022 to 8-31-2023
(Column 2)

Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking Fund



BUDGET STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF TAX County-District #  09-0010

1 DISBURSEMENTS

2 All Instruction 1000's / 1200's

3 Support Services - Pupils  (SPED and Non-SPED Related) 2100's

4 Support Services - Staff 2200's

5 Executive Administration Services 2320

6 Office of the Principal 2410

7 General Administration - Business Services 2500

8 Community Services 3300

9 State Categorical Programs 3500's

10 Federal Programs 6000's

11

12

13

14 Total Disbursements -                                  -                                  

15 TOTAL BUDGET OF DISBURSEMENTS -                                  

16 NECESSARY CASH RESERVE

17 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS -                                  

18 BEGINNING BALANCES, RECEIPTS, & TRANSFERS

19 Cash Balance, 9-1

20 Investments, 9-1

21 Total Beginning Balance -                                  -                                  -                                  

22 LOCAL SOURCES

23 Tuition Received from Districts 1321

24

25 STATE SOURCES

26 State Non-Categorical Programs

27 State Categorical Programs 3500

28

29 FEDERAL SOURCES

30 Federal Programs 4000's

31

32

33 NON-REVENUE SOURCES

34 Transfers from General Fund 5200

35

36 TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE -                                  -                                  -                                  

37 Less:  Disbursements -                                  -                                  

38 BALANCE FORWARD -                                  -                                  

NOTE:  Pages should only be filled out by the school acting as the fiscal agent for the Cooperative.  All schools show payment for services in the General Fund.

Note:  To present a balanced budget, TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE on line 36 must agree with TOTAL REQUIREMENTS on line 17 in the Adopted Column.

ADOPTED

9-1-2023 to 8-31-2024
(Column 3)

Function/

Source

Number

Line

No.
COOPERATIVE FUND

ACTUAL

9-1-2021 to 8-31-2022
(Column 1)

ACTUAL/ESTIMATED

9-1-2022 to 8-31-2023
(Column 2)

Cooperative Fund



 BUDGET STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF TAX County-District #  09-0010

1 DISBURSEMENTS

2 Extracurricular Activities 1,575.00                          

3 Postsecondary Education

4 Summer or Night School

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14 Total Disbursements -                                   -                                   

15 TOTAL BUDGET OF DISBURSEMENTS 1,575.00                          

16 NECESSARY CASH RESERVE

17 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 1,575.00                          

18 BEGINNING BALANCES & RECEIPTS

19 Cash Balance, 9-1 1,575.00                          1,575.00                          1,575.00                          

20 Investments, 9-1

21 Total Beginning Balance 1,575.00                          1,575.00                          1,575.00                          

22 LOCAL SOURCES

23 Interest 1510

24 Extracurricular Activities Fees 1741

25 Postsecondary Education Fees 1742

26 Summer or Night School Fees 1743

27

28

29

30 NON-REVENUE SOURCES

31

32

33

34 TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE 1,575.00                          1,575.00                          1,575.00                          

35 Less:  Disbursements -                                   -                                   

36 BALANCE FORWARD 1,575.00                          1,575.00                          

Note:  To present a balanced budget, TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE on line 34 must agree with TOTAL REQUIREMENTS on line 17 in the Adopted Column.

ACTUAL/ESTIMATED

9-1-2022 to 8-31-2023
(Column 2)

ADOPTED

9-1-2023 to 8-31-2024
(Column 3)

Line

No.
STUDENT FEE FUND

Function/

Source

Number

ACTUAL

9-1-2021 to 8-31-2022
(Column 1)

Student Fee Fund



 

PROPERTY TAX RESOLUTION (AINSWORTH 09-0010) 

 
2023/2024 TAX REQUEST RESOLUTION 

FOR 
Brown County SCHOOL DISTRICT 09-0010 

 
 WHEREAS, public was given at least four days in advance of a Special Public Hearing called for the purpose 
of discussing and approving or modifying the District’s Tax Requests for the 2023/2024 school fiscal year for the 
General Fund and Special Building Fund of Brown County School District 09-0010; and,  
 
 WHEREAS, such Special Public Hearing was held before the Board of Education (hereinafter “the Board”) of 
Brown County School District 09-0010 (hereinafter “the District”) at the time, date, and place announced in the notice 
published in a newspaper of general circulation, a copy of which notice and proof of publication of which is attached 
hereto as Exhibit A, all as required by law; and,  
 
 WHEREAS, the Board provided an opportunity to receive comment, information and evidence from persons 
in attendance at such Special Hearing; and,  
 

WHEREAS, the total assessed value of the property differs from last year’s total assessed value by 3.44%, the 
tax rate which would levy the same amount of property taxes as last year, when multiplied by the new total assessed 
value of property would be $.661604 per $100 of assessed value; Ainsworth Community Schools District 09-0010 
proposes to adopt a property tax requests that will cause its tax rate to be $0.605556 per $100 of assessed value.  

 
WHEREAS, based on the proposed property tax request and changes in other revenue, the total operating 

budget of Ainsworth Community Schools District 09-0010 will exceed last years by 0.96 percent. 
 

 WHEREAS, the Board, after having reviewed the District’s Tax Requests for each said fund, and after public 
consideration of the matter, has determined that the Final Tax Requests as listed below are necessary in order to carry 
out the functions of the District, as determined by the Board for the 2023/2024 school fiscal year.   
 
 NOW BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that (1) the Tax Request for the General Fund should be, and 
hereby is set at $5,536,204.00; and (2) the Tax Request for the Special Building Fund should be, and hereby is set at 
$568,210.00. 
 
 It is so moved by_______________________and seconded by_____________________this 11th day of 
September, 2023.   
 
Roll Call vote as follows:  
  
 Brad Wilkins     YES NO 
 Mark Johnson     YES NO 
 Scott Erthum     YES NO 
 Frank Beel     YES NO 

Jessica Pozehl     YES NO 
 Bryan Doke     YES NO 
  
 The undersigned herewith certifies, as Secretary of the Board of Education of Brown County School District 
09-0010, that the above Resolution was duly adopted by a majority of said Board at a duly constituted public meeting of 
said Board.          
 
 
 
 
            , Secretary 
         Scott Erthum 
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